FHEAT LIFE+

of the Washing ociation of Wheat Growers

2020

-
1

4 |
o -

- JAR =

DURING_QO D-19

Somstancing. Masks.
Wha@zrmers are likely to see as
they start up the combines and

i head out into the fields

paisanbay a31A136 ssappy

69166 VM ‘3||IAZ)IY ‘OSNUdAY 1si14 1583 601 .
SI9MO0JD) JRIYAN JO UOIIRIDOSSY UoIBuIyse

o



WHEAT LIFE

Volume 63 « Number 08
www.wheatlife.org

The official publication of

K‘) WASHINGTON

Q» ASSOCIATION OF
WHEAT GROWERS
109 East First Avenue

Ritzville, WA 99169-2394
(509) 659-0610 - (877) 740-2666

WAWG MEMBERSHIP
(509) 659-0610 - (877) 740-2666
$125 per year

EDITOR

Trista Crossley - editor@wawg.org
(435) 260-8888

AD SALES MANAGER

Lance Marshall - lance@wawg.org
(253) 221-7000

GRAPHIC DESIGN

Devin Taylor « Trista Crossley

AD BILLING

Michelle Hennings « michelle@wawg.org
(509) 659-0610 « (877) 740-2666

CIRCULATION

Address changes, extra copies, subscriptions
Chauna Carlson « chauna@wawg.org
(509) 659-0610 - (877) 740-2666
Subscriptions are $50 per year

WAWG EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Michelle Hennings

WAWG EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
PRESIDENT
Ryan Poe - Hartline
VICE PRESIDENT
Howard McDonald - Coulee City
SECRETARY/TREASURER
Andy Juris - Bickleton
PRESIDENT EMERITUS
Jeffrey Shawver - Connell
APPOINTED MEMBERS
Ben Adams - Coulee City
Anthony Smith -« Richland
Marci Green - Fairfield

Wheat Life (ISSN 0043-4701) is published by the
Washington Association of Wheat Growers (WAWG):
109 E. First Avenue « Ritzville, WA 99169-2394

Eleven issues per year with a combined August/
September issue. Standard (A) postage paid at
Ritzville, Wash., and additional entry offices.

Contents of this publication may not be re-
printed without permission.

Advertising in Wheat Life does not indicate en-
dorsement of an organization, product or political
candidate by WAWG.

2  WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

President’s Perspective

It’s that time of the year
By Ryan Poe

Wow! Harvest is really here. This is an exciting time of
year on the farm. You get to see much of the effort, energy,
time and resources you've spent over the preceding months
rolling into the bulk tank of the combine.

It’s sure been an odd year with COVID-19 and the
weather. As I write this in mid-July, we are finally seeing
the warmer weather that’s more typical of harvest season.
Opverall, this year’s weather has been wetter and cooler than normal. June is a big
month for our winter wheat, and the cooler temperatures seemed to help our crop
immensely. Combine that with rain that we don’t normally see, and we are excited
to get out and start combining.

We had a challenging time seeding last fall and ended up reseeding a big chunk
of our acres. Typically, the wheat we get up early will outyield the later reseeded
acres, but this year, that isn’t necessarily going to hold true. The earlier-seeded
wheat was farther along when we started getting rain, so it will be interesting to
watch the yield monitor and see how the crop comes in.

While I look with excitement at a good crop to be harvested, it’s hard knowing
that others aren't as fortunate. Parts of Eastern Washington never got the rains we
did, and I've heard that some farmers are getting a light harvest. That has to be
even more stressful than normal with wheat prices and the uncertainty around
COVID-19.

We have been working with the National Association of Wheat Growers to
make the classes of wheat we are growing in Eastern Washington eligible for the
Coronavirus Food Assistance Program. We've heard from U.S. Department of
Agriculture agency leaders that wheat is still being considered. If we get any news,
we’ll post it on our website, wawg.org, as well as on Facebook and Twitter. If you
aren’t already, follow us on social media to stay informed of what we are working
on.

Keep in mind that our governor has published a set of COVID-19 requirements
for agriculture. I personally question the feasibility of many of them for dryland
wheat farmers, and I believe his one-size-fits-all approach to agriculture is a
mistake. However, rumor has it that L&I is doing spot checks, and the fines for not
complying with the requirements are steep (upwards of $10,000), so I will be com-
plying as best I can, and I'd urge you to do the same. You can read more about the
requirements on page 24. If L&I stops by your farm, please let the Ritzville office
know at (509) 659-0610.

I hope everyone has a good harvest with minimal breakdowns and stays safe.
This is a time of long hours and more people around the farm. Keeping everyone
safe is a priority for all of us. Double check that all your fire extinguishers are
charged, and make sure everyone knows where they are. Also take care when
moving equipment, especially on the main roads. Just other day, I was moving a
loader tractor down the highway to dump a load of wheat out of our home storage
pit, and a truck and trailer didn’t move over very far when passing me. They came
way closer to my tractor than I was comfortable with! m

All photos are Shutterstock images or taken by Wheat Life staff unless otherwise noted.



Inside This Issue

WAWG President’s Perspective 2
Membership Form 4

WAWG atWork 6

Policy Matters 14

Washington Wheat Foundation 18
Preharvest picture 20

Social distancing from field to elevator

)

L
' 1111\

L1
C% % B

)
%

¢:

{1

®

Don't forget the state 24

Governor’s COVID-19 ag requirements

Quiality loss option now available 26

New crop insurance tool will help protect APH

Tillage guidance 30

Ecology releases first set of ag BMPs

Funding infusion 34

Hangman Creek gets Ecology dollars

Profiles
Phil Isaak, WAWG past president 38
WGC Chairman’s Column 43

WGC’s Annual Report to Farmers 44
Looking Down Under 50

Australian strategies for resistant weeds

Wheat Watch 52
QuickBooks tips 54

How to improve time spent doing bookkeeping

OnlLease 60

The Bottom Line G2
Your Wheat Life @4
Advertiser Index 66

Contributors

Ryan Poe, president, Washington Association of Wheat Growers Drew Lyon, Endowed Chair Small Grains Extension and Research,
Gary Bailey, chairman, Washington Grain Commission Weed Science, Washington State University

Scott A. Yates, communications director, Washington Grain Mike Krueger, president and founder, The Money Farm
Commission Kevin Gaffney, writer, Cheney, Wash.

Glen W. Squires, CEO, Washington Grain Commission Cassi Johnson, QuickBooks guru

Curtis Evanenko, McGregor Risk Management Services

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT2020 3



WAWG MEMBERSHIP FORM

Please check level of membership

[IStudent $75 I Family $200 (up to 2 members)
I Grower $125 [ Partnership $500 (up to 5 partners) current mem ers
O Landlord $125 [ Convention $600

Ol Industry Associate $150 O Lifetime $2,500

Name

WE NEED YOUR SUPPORT.

Farm or Business

Address - E - _E =
S = a c =
[ Qo © B
i E S & o g 5 E g '3 2
w £5 S5 5 5. 28 £
SEv S 2] =
$$ 3758 EESp 25
State Zip = S= =265 <& =& =
Producer/Landowners (Voting Membership)
Phone Fax Grower or Landlord $125 X X X X
Family $200
Email (2 family members) X X X X
s s e KX X X X
County Affiliation (if none, write state) y
Convention $600 X X X X X
Circle all that apply: (,2 Im.ilv'duals)
Producer Landlord Individual IndustryRep. BusinessOwner Student Other Lifetime 52,500 X X X X X
(T individual)

Return this form with your check to:
WAWG - 109 East First Ave. « Ritzville, WA 99169.

Or call 877-740-2666 and use your credit card to enroll by phone. Student $75 X X X

Industry Associate $150 X X X

Thank you to our

We fight every day to ensure that life on the
family farm continues to prosper and grow.

If you are not a member, please consider joining today.

LEVELS OF MEMBERSHIP

Non-Voting Membership

WAWG'’s current top priorities are:

v Preserving the Snake River dams. v Fighting mandatory carbon emission

v Maintaining a safe and sound regulations.

transportation system that includes rail, v Fighting unreasonable notification and
river and roads. reporting requirements for pesticide

v Establishing favorable trade agreements. applications.

If these issues are important to your operation, become a member today
and help us educate our legislators and advocate for agriculture.
We are making sure the wheat industry’s voice is heard.

e Greensheet ALERTS e WAWG updates of Wheat Growers

* Voice to WAWG through opinion surveys 109 East First Ave. - Ritzville, WA 99169
e National Wheat Grower updates 509-659-0610 - 877-740-2666 + 509-659-4302 (fax)
e State and national legislative updates www.wawg.org

Call 877-740-2666 or visit www.wawg.org

More member beneﬁts: &‘» Washington Association



M-STRUCT

‘ RESULTS ARE STRIKING

QUICKLY TIE UP AND BECOME
= UNAVAILABLE TO YOUR CROP

AMPLIFY PHOSPHORUS EFFICIENCY,
ENERGIZE ROOT GROWTH,
AND IGNITE HEADS PER ACRE

STRIKE BACK WITH THE POWER OF M-STRUCT OR
IN-FURROW KICKSTARTER, POWERED BY M-STRUCT

Y

\ ‘ DEVELOPED IN THE PNW, FOR THE PNW.
EXCLUSIVELY BY THE MCGREGOR COMPANY

Mc GREGOR

WWW.MCGREGOR.COM €2 @THEMCGREGORCO ) e@mcGRreGoORCO



WAWG

WORK

ADVOCATING FOR THE WHEAT FARMERS OF EASTERN WASHINGTON

Additional
commodities

added to CFAP,
but not all wheat

In July, the U.S. Department of
Agriculture (USDA) announced a
list of additional commodities that
have been added to the Coronavirus
Food Assistance Program (CFAP)
and indicated that additional com-
modities could be announced as eli-
gible in the coming weeks. Durum
and hard red spring wheat classes
are covered under CFAP while hard
red winter, soft red winter and soft
white wheat classes are not cur-
rently included in the program.

The National Association of Wheat
Growers (NAWG,) sent a follow-up
letter to USDA calling on the agency
to make assistance available for all
classes of wheat and to begin pro-
viding assistance for 2020 crop losses
as wheat harvest is well underway.

“CFAP provides important as-
sistance to producers of hard red
spring and durum wheat, two
classes which comprise about 30
percent of 2019 wheat production,”
said NAWG president and Cass City,
Mich., wheat grower Dave Milligan.

Grower organizations make difhcult
decision to cancel 2020 convention

Due to the uncertain time frames of current group restrictions and the
financial implications of delaying a decision, the small grain grower asso-
ciations of Idaho, Oregon and Washington regret to announce the can-
cellation of the 2020 Tri-State Grain Growers Convention. The event was
scheduled for Dec. 1-4, 2020, at the Coeur d’Alene Resort in Idaho.

The Tri-State Grain Growers Convention has become a premier an-
nual event in the Pacific Northwest for small grain producers and in-
dustry partners. It attracts nearly 450 people from Idaho, Oregon and
Washington. At the event, the grower associations hold their annual
business meetings to direct their policy work and install new leadership.
Jointly, the three states hear from nationally elected officials, high caliber
keynote speakers, participate in educational breakouts, collaborate with
industry partners, celebrate our industry and more.

“This was a very difficult decision to make, but we feel that with the
current uncertainty and fluctuating social distancing restrictions, cancel-
ing this year’s convention was in the best interests of our growers and
our organizations,” said Michelle Hennings, executive director of the
Washington Association of Wheat Growers.

We want to express our sincere appreciation to the grower members and
convention sponsors and exhibitors for their continued support during
these uncertain times. State leaderships will continue their work on behalf
of the association members as we head into critical legislative sessions.

The 2021 Tri-State Grain Growers Convention is slated for Nov. 30-Dec.
3, 2021, at the Davenport Grand Hotel in Spokane, Wash. Idaho Grain
Producers Association, Oregon Wheat Growers League and Washington
Association of Wheat Growers hope to see you there! m

“If USDA is going to continue evaluating price impacts by comparing a pre-

COVID time frame to another time frame, we urge you to look at cash price
changes as well, as farmers are generally faced with lower prices locally than
the price on futures markets, and the futures markets do not reflect the adverse
price impacts being felt directly by wheat farmers,” the letter states.

“While we appreciate the USDA quickly getting CFAP off the ground and
the inclusion of certain classes of wheat, all wheat farmers have been impacted
by depressed prices while marketing their 2019 crop earlier this year and now
with marketing this year’s crop as it’s being harvested,” Milligan said. “NAWG
will continue to advocate that any future aid program, including CFAPF, should
provide assistance to farmers of all classes of wheat.”

“The program continues to leave out
over 70 percent from other classes of
wheat despite farmers facing histori-
cally low prices.”

In the letter, NAWG notes that the
2020 harvest is already underway
or even wrapped up for many of the
nation’s wheat farmers and urges
USDA to consider local price condi-
tions in evaluating economic loss

being experienced. Michelle Hennings, executive director of the Washington Association of

6 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020



}

| A gl 0

L‘r“\‘,i !‘wl'i P

f;youn SE REII'AILER STARTI n\m |

— _gppoﬁTleTv BY DELIVERING YO\
Acu ZED SEED TREA

E ,\ \ FIAT Lo KED LIK TH

il it \l‘*

Albaugh’s Seed Treatment Technology Goal is to deliver value through:
\_“}(u_ll’.ll] 1. Customized seed treatment solutions driven by micro-climates and grower needs

..-l

Your Hltemﬂ'ﬂ " 2. Dynamic and robust seed treatment portfolio focused on innovation and field performance

3. New & novel technology via collaborations and research and development

- | Comactyourlocs _
.1'!.‘|- _.'m : ativ 1
AT Bl O Y
*W‘!n’tquh t(ioptreatedwnhak sfomi d Albaugh er?m II W
17 /l ' e I/ Al |



WA WAWG AT WORK

Wheat Growers, has been in con-
tact with Washington state’s Farm
Service Agency (FSA). According to
FSA, wheat is still being evaluated
for CFAP eligibility.

The changes to CFAP include:

* Adding the following commodi-
ties: alfalfa sprouts, anise, aru-
gula, basil, bean sprouts, beets,
blackberries, Brussels sprouts,
celeriac (celery root), chives, ci-
lantro, coconuts, collard greens,
dandelion greens, greens (others
not listed separately), guava,
kale greens, lettuce - including
Boston, green leaf, Lolla Rossa,
oak leaf green, oak leaf red
and red leaf — marjoram, mint,
mustard, okra, oregano, pars-
nips, passion fruit, peas (green),
pineapple, pistachios, radicchio,
rosemary, sage, savory, sorrel,
fresh sugarcane, Swiss chard,
thyme and turnip top greens.

Expanding for seven currently
eligible commodities—apples,
blueberries, garlic, potatoes,
raspberries, tangerines and
taro—CARES Act funding

for sales losses because USDA
found these commodities had a
5 percent or greater price decline
between mid-January and mid-
April as a result of the COVID-19
pandemic. Originally, these
commodities were only eligible
for marketing adjustments.

* Determining that peaches and
rhubarb no longer qualify for
payment under the CARES Act
sales loss category.

Correcting payment rates for
apples, artichokes, aspara-
gus, blueberries, cantaloupes,
cucumbers, garlic, kiwifruit,
mushrooms, papaya, peaches,
potatoes, raspberries, rhubarb,
tangerines and taro.

Washington wheat growers gratified
to see USMCA fully implemented

The Washington Association of Wheat Growers (WAWG) and the Washington
Grain Commission (WGC) are hailing the implementation of the U.S.-Mexico-
Canada Agreement (USMCA) as a huge step forward in the effort to stabilize
the uncertain trade environment wheat growers have been dealing with over
the past few years.

“The road to updating the North American Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA)
between the U.S,, Mexico and Canada has been long and uncertain. We ap-
preciate the efforts of U.S. Trade Representative Robert Lighthizer to bring the
USMCA to fruition and thank members of Congress who have supported this
trade agreement,” said Ryan Poe, WAWG president and a farmer from Hartline,
Wash. “The success of implementing the USMCA proves to our other trading
partners that the U.S. is open for business and willing to establish trade agree-
ments that are beneficial to both parties.”

The USMCA entered into force on July 1, 2020, following notification that
Mexico and Canada had taken the steps necessary to comply with their com-
mitments. The updated trade agreement contains significant improvements and
modernizes approaches to rules of origin, agricultural market access, intellec-
tual property, digital trade, financial services, labor and numerous other sectors.

From the beginning, WAWG and the WGC have been big advocates for the
USMCA. Our grower leaders have made multiple trips to Washington, D.C.,
over the past few years to meet with members of Congress in order to educate
them about the importance of a trade agreement with Mexico and Canada. Our
growers have also hosted roundtable discussions about the need for the USMCA
and worked with our federal delegation to provide them with trade and market
information pertaining to the wheat industry.

FSA is accepting CFAP applica-

tions through Aug. 28, 2020. = “Washington wheat growers sell the majority of their crop to overseas mar-

8 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020



RE-ELECT MARK SCHOESLER FoRr STATE SENATE

v/ A strong, experienced voice
for Rural Washington

‘a;vest'ﬁ a fa;ilf laffaif \?ttlg .

*Elise and Ka

\r Opeﬁtmg gﬂgﬁen&rétih' County -1 , §ues qnd Initiatives

‘\ﬂ'; Farmpqgeu LegT, !IP) f ‘{ e _. ::h,]

l/ Re-EIect Mark Schoesler GOP o Dlstrlct 9 t/

.l,. ; *.

Intrigued by cover cropping,
but lack the moisture to pull it off?

CROP ROTATIONS WILL DO THE JOB!

Build your soils for the future...using old science that has worked for centuries

START BULDING YOUR SOIL HEALTH NOW!

Rotations increase yields, break disease cycles & reduce weeds.

SPECTRUM CROP
DEVELOPMENT Curtis 509-659-1757
RITZVILLE WA Todd 509-641-0436

CAOP DEVELOPMENT

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020 9



WA WAWG AT WORK

kets, so any trade uncertainty is cause for concern,” said
Gary Bailey WGC chairman and a grower from St. John,
Wash. “While Mexico and Canada are bigger markets for
Midwest wheat growers than Washington growers, hav-
ing that stability and demand is good for the entire wheat
industry. We've put a lot of time and energy into advocat-
ing for the USMCA, so we are gratified to see it go into
effect” m

Washington counties designated
as primary natural disaster areas

Agriculture Secretary Sonny Perdue designated seven
Washington counties as primary natural disaster areas.
Producers in Chelan, Douglas, Grant, Kittitas, Klickitat,
Okanogan and Yakima counties who suffered losses due
to recent drought may be eligible for U.S. Department of
Agriculture (USDA) Farm Service Agency (FSA) emer-
gency loans.

This natural disaster designation allows FSA to extend
emergency credit to producers recovering from natural
disasters. Emergency loans can be used to meet various
recovery needs including the replacement of essential
items such as equipment or livestock, reorganization of a
farming operation or the refinance of certain debts.

Producers in the contiguous Washington counties of

Calling all cooks

The Washington Association of Wheat Growers
(WAWG) wants your best recipes for appetizers,
beverages, soups, salads, main dishes, breads and des-
serts. And we want them by the end of August!

Every year, WAWG sends out recipe books
full of grower-submitted recipes to more than 40
Washington state fairs. The books are provided free
of charge and are used as part of the fair’s baking
awards. The last time we updated the recipe book was
more than 10 years ago, and we are looking for some
new dishes with new flavors. The recipes don’t have
to include wheat or wheat-based products.

You can fill out the form on page 55 and mail or
fax it in, or you can fill out the pdf on our website at
wawg.org/grower-education/. For more information,
please contact Chauna at the WAWG office, (877) 740-
2666 or chauna@wawg.org.

The recipe book is also available for purchase at the
WAWG office in Ritzville. m

10 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

Adams, Benton, Ferry, Franklin, King, Lewis, Lincoln,
Pierce, Skagit, Skamania, Snohomish and Whatcom, as
well as Gilliam, Hood River, Morrow, Sherman and Wasco
counties in Oregon, are also eligible to apply for emer-
gency loans.

The deadline to apply for these emergency loans is Feb.
11, 2021. FSA will review the loans based on the extent of
losses, security available and repayment ability.

Emergency haying and grazing of Conservation Reserve
Program land can sometimes be approved during periods
of significant drought. The farm bill provides that when a
county reaches D2 on the U.S. Drought Monitor, the FSA
state committee can authorize emergency haying or graz-
ing once the primary nesting season ends on July 1. FSA is
monitoring the situation and will announce if any coun-
ties will be approved for emergency haying or grazing.

Counties that currently have at least a portion of the
county at D2 on the drought monitor are Benton, Chelan,
Douglas, Franklin, Grant, Kittitas, Klickitat, Okanogan,
Walla Walla and Yakima.

If haying and grazing are approved, producers will need
to submit an application to FSA and work with the Natural
Resources Conservation Service to obtain a conservation
plan that complies with farm bill provisions for emergency
haying or grazing. Haying or grazing cannot begin until
the producer is approved by FSA.

FSA has a variety of additional programs to help
farmers recover from the impacts of this disaster. FSA
programs that do not require a disaster declaration
include Emergency Assistance for Livestock, Honeybees
and Farm-Raised Fish Program; Emergency Conservation
Program; Livestock Forage Disaster Program; Livestock
Indemnity Program; Operating and Farm Ownership
Loans; and the Tree Assistance Program.

Farmers may contact their local USDA service center
for further information on eligibility requirements and
application procedures for these and other programs.
Additional information is also available online at
farmers.gov/recover. m

Re-enrolling expiring
continuous CRP contracts

If you have a continuous Conservation Reserve Program
(CRP) or a Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program
(CREP) contract that expires Sept. 30, 2020, and you wish
to re-enroll it in a new contract that starts Oct. 1, the dead-
line to submit the completed offer is Aug. 21. However,
you need to start this process before that deadline to



Make the investment that pays
you dividends every harvest

. Always Plant Certified Seed

— & Guaranteed Qualltf Cleaner FIEldS ngher\'lelds

Washmgton State Crop A
_Improvement Association .,

2575 NE Hopkins Ct. Pullman WA' 99163,
509-334-0461 www.washingtoncrop.com



WA WAWG AT WORK

allow the Farm Service Agency time to generate the offer
for your signature. If you do not submit a signed offer to
re-enroll by Aug. 21, the land will become ineligible for
continuous CRP/CREP. =

Combined PN'W winter

wheat production down

From the National Agricultural Statistics Service

Based on July 1, 2020, conditions, production of winter
wheat in Washington is forecast at 122 million bushels,
up 1 percent from last month and up 3 percent from last
year. Harvested area, at 1.65 million acres, is down 50,000
acres from 2019. Yield is expected to be 74.0 bushels per
acre, up 4.0 bushels from the previous year. Idaho winter
wheat production is forecast at 60.3 million bushels, up
slightly from the June 1 forecast and up 2 percent from last
year. Harvested area, at 670,000 acres, is down 10,000 acres
from 2019. Yield is expected to be 90.0 bushels per acre, up
3.0 bushels from 2019. Oregon winter wheat production
is forecast at 43.8 million bushels, up 3 percent from last
month but down 12 percent from last year. Harvested area,

at 730,000 acres, is unchanged from 2019. Yield is expected
to be 60.0 bushels per acre, down 8.0 bushels from the
previous year.
Spring Wheat

Washington spring wheat production is forecast at 30.6
million bushels, up 29 percent from last year. Harvested
area, at 510,000 acres, is up 5,000 acres from 2019. Yield is
expected to be 60.0 bushels per acre, up 13.0 bushels from
the previous year. Idaho spring wheat production is fore-
cast at 42.8 million bushels, up 9 percent from last year.
Harvested area, at 510,000 acres, is up 70,000 acres from
2019. Yield is expected to be 84.0 bushels per acre, down
5.0 bushels from 2019.

Barley

Washington barley production is forecast at 7.28 million
bushels, up 24 percent from last year. Harvested area, at
97,000 acres, is up 13,000 acres from 2019. Yield is expected
to be 75.0 bushels per acre, up 5.0 bushels from the previ-
ous year. Idaho barley production is forecast at 50.9 million
bushels, down 6 percent from last year. Harvested area,
at 480,000 acres, is down 40,000 acres from 2019. Yield is
expected to be 106.0 bushels per acre, up 2.0 bushels from
2019. m

WASHINGTON

GRAIN..
GROWERS

Partnership with

AGAINST

(HUNGER

HARVEST

Your gift of grain will feed hungry people.
Washington Grain Growers Against Hunger, a partnership with Second Harvest, is
designed to improve the lives of hungry families and seniors in our local communities.

How it works: ;
« Fill out Washington Grain Growers Against Hunger

authorization form at your local elevator or contact (509) 252-6273.
» Gift a portion of the proceeds from your sold crop to Second

Harvest.
« Return form and donation to your local elevator.

« All funds raised from Washington Grain Growers Against Hunger
will be used to secure and distribute more food through Second
Harvest's network of food banks and meal centers in the

Inland Northwest.

“| believe we should dedicate some of
our harvest to help hungry people.
That’s what my family is doing.”

Bruce Nelson, Whitman County Farmer

For more information about the program
and an authorization form, see your local
elevator, e-mail WGGAH@2-harvest.org or
call Second Harvest at (509)252-6273.

Second Harvest - 1234 E. Front Ave. - Spokane, WA 99202 - (509) 252-6273 - 2-harvest.org

12 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020




—U” | JJJ/‘

COMPLEI

A SPRAY ADJUVANT
AS VERSATILE AS THE COLUMBIA BASIN
AN D AS DYNAMIC AS THE PALOUSE

Is YOUR SPRAY AD]UVANT Al
«/ Water Conditioner

«/ NIS Surfactant
+/ Drift and Volatility Reducer

If not, then it’s time to get the only adjuvant that: replaces AMS, counteracts hard water, is designed to
perform in all tank mixtures, and reduces drift and volatility.

Questions?
Contact Chase Boman at 801.791.7186

Invented, Designed, Developed and made right here in the PNW.

For more information about Full Load Complete™, visit our website at: WWW.agrasyst.com



MATTERS

NAWG sends letter
to congressional leaders

on COVID-19 relief

Last month, as Congress continued debating over addi-
tional COVID-19 relief programs, the National Association
of Wheat Growers (NAWG,) sent a letter to congressional
leaders regarding assistance options.

The letter was sent to Sen. Mitch McConnell (R-Ky.), Sen.
Chuck Schumer (D-N.Y.), Rep. Nancy Pelosi (D-Calif.) and
Rep. Kevin McCarthy (R-Calif.). NAWG thanked Congress
for the assistance provided to growers through the CARES
Act, but reiterated that all classes of wheat have been
impacted by the pandemic and should be eligible for relief.
Under current Coronavirus Food Assistance Program
(CFAP) rules, only two out of the six classes of wheat qual-
ify. In addition, CFAP doesn’t cover any 2020 crop losses.

“As a representative of the wheat industry, we urge you
to also consider specific options to assist wheat growers,
including adding provisions to ensure that any aid pro-
gram factor in actual price conditions being experienced
at the local level; that all wheat farmers be included in the
program; and that 2020 crop losses begin to be covered as
soon as possible. We also urge you to provide additional
and significant funding for procurement of U.S. commodi-
ties through our international food aid programs, as well
as to consider some other potential options,” the letter
states.

Options NAWG put forward include basing CFAP
eligibility on an extended time period vs. two, five-day

Are you receiving your ALERT?

With their annual membership, Washington
Association of Wheat Growers members can receive
industry updates through the weekly digital Greensheet
ALERT via email. If you are not receiving this ALERT,
either we don’t have your current email address, or our
ALERT is going into your spam folder. Call our office at
(509) 659-0610 to make sure we have your current email
address. m

14 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

snapshots; using local cash prices rather than future
prices; additional procurement funding of U.S. commodi-
ties through international food aid programs, as well as
additional funding for transportation of those food aid
commodities; and making the Economic Injury Disaster
Loan program forgivable under certain conditions. m

USDA accepts 1.2 million

acres into grasslands program

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Farm
Service Agency (FSA) has announced the acceptance of
more than 1.2 million acres in the Conservation Reserve
Program (CRP) Grasslands program during the recent
sign-up period that began March 16 and ended May 15.
The number of acres offered during this sign-up period
was 1.9 million acres, more than three times the number
offered during the last sign-up period in 2016.

Through CRP Grasslands, farmers and ranchers can
protect grasslands, rangelands and pastures while retain-
ing the right to conduct common grazing practices, such
as haying, mowing or harvesting seed from the enrolled
land. Timing of some activities may be restricted by the
primary nesting season of birds.

“This large and unprecedented enrollment is a reflection
of the popularity and importance of CRP Grasslands,”
said FSA Administrator Richard Fordyce. “The program
emphasizes support for grazing operations and plant and
animal biodiversity while protecting land under the great-
est threat of conversion or development.”

Participants will receive an annual rental payment and
may receive up to 50 percent cost-share for establishing
approved conservation practices. The duration of the CRP
contract is 10 or 15 years. FSA ranked offers using a num-
ber of factors, including existence of expiring CRP land,
threat of conversion or development, existing grassland
and predominance of native species cover and cost.

The 2018 Farm Bill set aside not fewer than 2 million
acres for CRP Grassland enrollment. On Oct. 1, 2020,
grassland enrollment is expected to be 2.1 million acres.
CRP is one of the largest conservation programs at USDA.
CRP marks its 35-year anniversary in 2020 with 21.9 mil-
lion acres currently enrolled. m



1.51bs per sensor

WEED-IT Improved detection places less stross
on small plant N YOUF Sprayor

uUADRU noreased powers

FEATURES efficiency.

t iﬂ SA\"E UFTO I-|:||..>n.|-.-l!"| detaction { ._ L]
o/ on h'rl.]”‘l’.‘!i:-‘ll! .
v.a n a ge 9 0 0 .r:crr-e:.:'..a_'-:! PoAwEr A g ‘
CHEMICALS efficiency. I

Contral Rate &
Dropdet size for abl
applications.

(509 988-7018  Ritzville

Controlled dosage
pir weed - Speed and
turn compensating.

' (500) 6810466 Coulee City

: _ AGRITECH
O info@agritechamerica.com AMERICA

ODESSA

TRADING CO. YOUR BOURGAULT DRILL DEALER UNITS IN STOCK!

RELIABLE, DURABLE BOURGAULT ) AND BUILT TO LAST

has 7.5%, 10”7 or
in 3 configurations. One just right for 12" spacings available with 30 fi. to with a range of packer
your farm. 70 ft. widths. options.
Bourgault Drills have many oplions, including automatic Iift Match Bourgault Drills with a 6000 Seres Alr Seeder Cart for

controls and packing pressure, pracise sead depth adjustmeant Mmaximum aiciency vanous models avalabla, with up 1o 4 produdct

and nutrient placement carry configurations

Don Strebeck 509-988-0433 Jason Thomas 509-988-0342 Sam Whitman 509-660-3210

Odessa WA 509-982-2661 Coules City WA 509-832-5413 Ritzville WA 508-659-0269

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020




MWK POLICY MATTERS

US House passes FY2021
agriculture appropriation bill

In July, the U.S. House of Representatives passed its
version of a fiscal year 2021 agriculture appropriations
bill by a vote of 224-189. This bill includes several National
Association of Wheat Growers” and the National Wheat
Improvement Committee’s research priorities, including
funding for the U.S. Wheat and Barley Scab Initiative;
Small Grain Genomics; Soft Wheat Falling Numbers Test
Research; Crop Degradation; and the Genome to Phenome
program. Additional resources were also allocated for
U.S. Food Aid Programs and Farm and Ranch Stress
Assistance Network. The Senate has yet to unveil its ver-
sion of a FY2021 agriculture appropriations bill. m

Water Resources Development
Act of 2020 moves forward

In mid-June, the House Committee on Transportation
and Infrastructure voted the Water Resources
Development Act of 2020 (WRDA 2020) out of committee.
It now heads to the House floor for a vote.

WRDA provides authority for the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers (Corps) to carry out water resources develop-
ment projects and studies, as well as policy direction for
implementation of the Corps civil works missions. Nearly
80 percent of traded goods that Americans rely on are
moved through the nation’s ports, harbors and inland
waterways.

Among other things, WRDA 2020:

e Authorizes the construction of all 34 pending Corps
Chief’s Reports received since the enactment of WRDA
2018. Chief’s Reports are the final recommendations
to Congress by the Chief of the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers on rigorously studied water resources infra-
structure priorities.

e Authorizes 35 feasibility studies for water resource de-
velopment projects, including those identified through
the public review process established by section 7001
of the Water Resources Reform and Development Act
of 2014.

* Directs the Corps to expedite the completion of 41
feasibility studies currently underway.

e Fully unlocks the Harbor Maintenance Trust Fund
by providing the authority to appropriate additional
funds for harbor maintenance needs from the existing

16 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

balance in the trust fund. The current estimate of the
balance in the trust fund is approximately $10 billion.

e Directs the Secretary to equitably allocate harbor
maintenance expenditures to pay for U.S. harbor op-
eration and maintenance needs, while addressing the
ongoing needs of the nation’s largest ports, its Great
Lakes harbors and emerging harbors.

e Invests additional federal resources for the construc-
tion of inland waterways projects and prioritizes the
construction of projects identified by inland users, in-
cluding the Upper Ohio River navigation system and
the Navigation and Ecosystem Sustainability Program
for the Upper Mississippi River. m

How are we doing?

Like something you read in Wheat Life? Disagree with
something you read in Wheat Life? Let us know by email-
ing your comments and suggestions to editor@wawg.org
or mail them to 109 East First Avenue, Ritzville, Wash.,
99169-2394. Please keep submissions less than 350 words.
Submissions may be edited for length. m

WASHINGTON
WHEAT
FOUNDATION
ANNEX

(INRITZVILLE, WASH.)

Rental Includes:

Seats 100 o Full service kitchen « Wi-Fi
Free coffee and tea « Pull out wall divider
2 large screens e Free parking
18 x 22 lobby to gather or serve buffet
Separate board meeting room (seats 12)

$50 (0-4 HOURS) OR $100 (4+ HOURS)

Contact Chauna Carlson i
at the Washington Wheat Foundation rental line

(509) 659-1987 -




KEEP YOUR NITROGEN IN THE ROOT ZONE
THROUGH THE WINTER TO ALIGN WITH PEAK
DEMANDS IN THE SPRING.

Look for a NEW nitrification inhibitor formulation from
The McGregor Company coming Fall 2020.

Feeding the field
and feeding your yield.

WWW.MCGREGOR.COM €2 @THEMCGREGORCO

M

I} @mcGRrREGORCO



Working to advance the small grains industry
by building support for programs and activities

WH E AT FO U N D ATl O N that increase public awareness of farming.

DO YOU BAKE WITH YOUR KIDS?

If so, we'd love to feature you on our social media platforms and website! We are looking
for farm families and others to help us teach people about wheat and get them baking with
their kids! We are building an army of videos that show regular people with their kiddos in
the kitchen using flour. These videos are meant to be fun, so don’t stress about the quality.
iPhone footage is great! With that said, there are a few tips we'd like to share to make your
video the best it can be. We will take your footage and edit it into a great piece you can share
with your friends and family. If you're interested,
please email Kara at krowe@nxnw.net for more
information.

WHERE ARE THEY NOW?

Ever wonder what happened to all those
amazing Washington Wheat Ambassadors? Are
they running the world yet? Are they still in
agriculture? Be sure to follow us on Facebook
and Instagram this harvest season as we will be
touching base with a handful of former ambas-
sadors. They will be creating content and sharing
their stories with us throughout the summer and
fall. Don’t miss Maya, Hallie, ]D, Nick, Morgan,
Lacey, Gunnar, Tessa, Matthew and others!

SHARE YOUR HARVEST

Did you know most.Amerlcans have never . Lacey Miller, a former Washington Wheat
been on a farm? Well, it’s true. What’s also trueis  ambassador from Ritzville, Wash., currently
that most people have absolutely no idea what the ~ attends Knox College in lllinois where she plays
harvest process really includes. We'd love to share  $°ftball and plans to pursue adegree in public

. . . relations or communications.

more of the real Washington wheat farm life with
them. Let’s take our farms to their screens! Be sure to follow us on Facebook and Instagram
and tag @wawheatfoundation with images of your harvest story this summer. Or, email us
your harvest photos, and we’ll upload them for you. Here’s to a safe and slow harvest this
year! m

18 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

Harvest Classic Golf

Tournament, TBD

+ Washington Wheat

Ambassador Program
application deadline
Oct. 15, 2020.
Information and an
application can be
found online at
wawg.org/
washington-wheat-
ambassador-
program/. Open to
high school seniors.

- Remember the

Foundation in your
charitable giving. Go
to wawheat.org to find
out more about ways
that you can support
your industry.

Washington Wheat
Foundation
P.O. Box 252
Ritzville, WA 99169
(509) 659-1987
wawheat.org



| WASHINGTON WHEAT AMBASSADOR PROGRAM

There’s more to

than sitting on a tractor. I'

We help build Ieagl_ers

High school seniors apply today. T
www.wawg.org/washington-wheat-ambassador-program
509-659-0610

Deadline: October 15, 2020

This is a program of the Washington Association of Wheat Growers
Contributions made in part by the Washington Wheat Foundation



\WAR FEATURE

PREHARVEST PICTURE

What farmers need to know about harvesting the 2020 crop amid social distancing, mask rules

Editor’s note: The people in this article were contacted and this
article was written during the third week of July. We all know
how quickly conditions can change. Our hope is that the infor-
mation in this article remains relevant throughout the harvest
season. If there are updates, we will post them on our website at
wawg.org and on our Facebook page.

By Trista Crossley

So far, 2020 in Eastern Washington has proved to be
anything but normal, from the weather, to politics,
to pandemics. With harvest already begun in the
southeast and southcentral parts of the state and
quickly approaching in the rest, a bit of field scout-
ing revealed a preharvest picture that’s mostly
business as usual with some extra social distanc-
ing precautions.

During harvest, elevators are one of the primary

elevators we talked to was simple: the truck driver
should stay in their truck.

“That is going to be everybody’s mantra this
year,” said Paul Katovich, CEO of HighLine Grain
Growers. “We will have people spaced out. One
person at this pit, one person at that pit. One
person in the scale shack. One difference we are
driving home is that when it’s hot outside, stay out

of the scale shack. It’s just a natural thing to do that
when there isn't much activity and there’s a few

people around to get next to the air conditioner.
We can't have that. That’s something that we need
to reinforce and pay attention to.”

HighLine Grain Growers owns 50 grain and seed
handling warehouses primarily along the Highway 2 cor-
ridor from Wenatchee to Spokane. Katovich said the com-
pany has developed a response plan, including contact
tracing, if an employee or an employee’s family member
tests positive for COVID-19.

“We have a good sounding board in our group. We can
talk about it and be open and honest,” he said. “We want
to protect our employees and protect our patrons. We
think of this platform (the HighLine group) in a way that
is multigenerational. It’s not ours, it’s just our turn. This
is just another event that we have to manage through.
Overarchingly, we are here to be good stewards of the
platform and pass it on in better shape than we received it
to those that follow.”

While Katovich doesn't see any huge red flags when it

20 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

points of contact for farmers. The message from the '

comes to this year’s crop, part of the area that HighLine
Grain Growers draws from is very dry. He said the crop
in Douglas County is especially distressed. Though the
group is always on the lookout for quality problems, early
indications point to a high quality crop.

“Every harvest seems to bring with it some kind of chal-
lenge, and we’ve dealt with a lot,” Katovich said, adding
that they’ll be focused on how to keep the elevator plat-

”””

NO WAITING

HIGH TRAFFIC AREA

THANK YOU FOR PRACTICING
SOCIAL DISTANCING

form open for business in the face of a pandemic. “While I
wouldn’t be surprised if we roll through harvest just fine,
the COVID challenge will be the defining event of Harvest
2020. We'll fight the battle that presents itself.”

Down south in Roosevelt, Wash., Horse Heaven Grain
was in full-on harvest mode. General Manager Larry
Jensen said the social distancing measures they’ve imple-
mented have been working well.

“We are limiting truckers from coming into the scale
office. We are wearing masks, and of course, all our receiv-
ing pits are outdoors. If (drivers) are out of their truck, we
can maintain a distance. We haven’t had negative feed-
back, and it’s not slowing things down,” he said.

In late May, growers in Benton and Klickitat counties
were seeing below average precipitation, and many were
worried that the crop would be written off. Fortunately,
parts of the area got some rain, but it was sporadic. Jensen



Serving All Your Seed Cleaning Needs
Plus Grade Improvement For Specialty
Crops - On-Farm Service Since 196%7!

WHEAT + BARLEY + OATS
SPECIALTY CROPS

Plan Ahead — Call NOW Reserve Your Cleaning Date

) CruiserMaxx Vibrance

Cereals
Other Brands Of Seed Treatment Also Available

Custom Seed Conditioning
Frank Hager & Son Elk, WA
509-292-2506

Cell: 509-998-5590

HEAVY
EQUIPMENT
and

B - In N
Ig AG REPAIRS

Complete Mobile Repair Services

- PORTABLE LINE BORING -
Scott & Eddy Carroll ¢ 509-770-5560
BiglronRepair@odessaoffice.com

Growing
Generations
Together

for 75 g

Let’s plan for your next
75 years of growth!

Todd Wood
DAYTON, WA
509-382-2557

Fred Zack
POMEROY, WA
509-566-4057

Russell Seewald Daniel Rehm
PASCO, WA PASCO, WA
509-545-6360 509-545-6360

Rates & terms may vary. All loans subject to credit approval.

Bank of Eastern

Agricultural and
Commercial Lenders.

SINCE 1945

Washington

Member FDIC
ABRANCH OF BANK OF EASTERN OREGON

BoostiYourYields!

r- e ] (U

WinterdWheatiVarietiesjAvailable

WELSERN EHEES

Introducing|Dryland\Variety;

WAGNER SEED)

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT2020 21



\WAR FEATURE

said yields are all over the board,
and growers in the Bickleton area
are likely looking at a later-than-
normal harvest.

“There were some timely rains out
there that were beneficial to prob-
ably at least a third of the area,” he
said. “I think it caught a lot of people
by surprise. We are seeing great
quality and good test weights. In red
winters, proteins are above normal.
We just got started with DNS (Dark
Northern Spring) and are seeing a
positive increase in DNS protein and
test weight. We have no historical
problems with falling numbers. We
are fortunate with that.”

Pacific Northwest Farmers
Cooperative operates 45 facilities
throughout Whitman and Spokane
counties in Washington, and Latah,
Benewah and Nez Perce counties
in Idaho. CEO Shawn O’Connell
said the company has implemented
social distancing and sanitization
procedures in their facilities, and
they have a system in place if an em-
ployee tests positive. He also encour-
aged drivers to stay in their trucks.

“We will dump the truck and
hand them the paperwork. That’s
the safest and easiest way to keep
control. We can’t stop farmers or
truck drivers from gathering if we
have a long line, but our employees
will not be involved in that, and we
don’t encourage that. We encourage
them to stay in their vehicles at all
times,” he explained.

O’Connell said he hasn’t seen such
a cool and rainy growing season
before. For the most part, he is antici-
pating a large, high quality crop. He
joked that right now, he was con-
cerned about everything.

“Right now, we don’t know what
we don’t know. We have no reason
to believe there will be quality prob-
lems,” he said, adding that due to
the size of the anticipated crop, stor-
age capacity will likely be an issue.
“Our focus with this pandemic, this

22 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

situation we are in...we are a service company, as the grain industry is, and we
are doing everything thing we can to keep all the pits open for harvest because
this is going to be a big one and a long one. We want everybody to be safe.”

Equipment parts and repair stores are another point of contact for growers
during harvest. All businesses Wheat Life talked to reported they had instituted
social distancing and mask-wearing measures. Tom Herres, owner of Farm &
Home Supply in Pomeroy, Wash., recommends growers call the business first to
make sure it’s not a wasted trip.

“We'll either have parts set out, or during business hours, we will bring them
out to the vehicles for them. Whatever it takes to make the world keep turning,”
Herres said. Farm & Home Supply will also have a box of masks available “to
keep everybody legal.”

Marc Lange, owner of Class 8 Trucks in Spokane, Wash,, said his business,
which sells and rents trailers used during harvest, is taking a commonsense
approach.

*» See all our parts online at www.rhmachine.com *

;1. CHROME ALLOY WEAR PARTS

R & H manufactures wear resistant parts for planting, fertilizing,
cultivating, ripping, and harvesting. Our Chrome Alloy replacement
parts will wear smooth save downtime, use less fuel and last longer
--resulting in a lower cost per acre.

v

If abrasive wear is your problem ~ ~ ~
R & H Machine has your answer!
R & H MACHINE 115 ROEDEL AVE. CALDWELL, ID 83605 1-800-321-6568

Setting the Standard for Wear!

McKay Seed Company is proud to continue our
partnership with Albaugh so that we can bring

our customers the best possible seed treatment.
Designed by scientists in order to protect against
your specific regional threats, our SYNERGY custom
seed treatments give our customers the tools they
need to succeed.

HARD RED WINTER WHEAT

LCS Jet * Keldin ® Kairos

BEYOND RESISTANT SOFT WHITE WINTER WHEAT
ORCF 102 e ORCF 103 e Curiosity CL+

Mela CL+ e Resilience CL+ e Ul Magic CL+
Stingray CL+

SOFT WHITE WINTER WHEAT

Rosalyn e Norwest Duet ® Norwest Tandem
Otto » SY Raptor  SY Dayton e SY Ovation
Puma e Jasper ® Masami e WB456 ¢ WB1604
WB523 e VI Frost  LCS Hulk  LCS Sonic

CLUB WINTER WHEAT
Pritchett @ Bruehl e Crescent

McKay Seed Company, Inc.

Rosalia, WA
(Wilhelm)
509-523-3471

Almira, WA
509-639-2293
800-998-6694

Moses Lake, WA
509-766-9894
800-258-4599

Driven by

ALBAUGH, LLC




“We will try to do everything out-
side,” he said. “For trailer rentals, it’s
a signature and a walk around. We'll
visit at a comfortable distance, six
feet apart, and get you on your way.”

Lange also encouraged growers to
call first. Masks are being used, and
truck interiors are being cleaned and
wiped down with sanitizer between
test drives.

“We will extend hospitality and
guidelines per our customers’
requests,” Lange said. “Come on in.
We are open for business.”

For those farmers who need to
contact their local U.S. Department
of Agriculture offices, local service
centers remain closed to the pub-
lic, but employees are available by
phone or email.

Jon Wyss, state executive direc-
tor for the Farm Service Agency
(FSA), said opening guidelines are
changing frequently, but there’s a
chance that some local offices will
resume appointment-only, in-person
meetings during August. Social
distancing requirements will still
be enforced, with people staying six
feet apart, and both producers and
staff wearing masks.

“All offices are still functioning
and performing duties,” Wyss said,
adding that his staff just completed
signing up 111 percent of producers
for the Agriculture Risk Coverage
and Price Loss Coverage programs
while working remotely. “August
is harvest, so things slow down
at the FSA office, but with CFAP
(Coronavirus Food Assistance
Program) and crops being added,
it’s still going to be pretty busy. The
staff we have have stepped up to this
challenge, and they’ve done a really,
really good job. I think producers
are getting the same service as when
we were in the office.”

Wyss also said that nearly every
FSA form, except for tax documents
and documents that need to be no-
tarized, can be signed electronically,
even on cell phones. m

Planning Your Estate
Taking Control of Your Legacy

Many people think estate planning is only for the wealthy.
But the fact is, most everyone can benefit from some sort of
estate strategy to help ensure the things most important to
them - Family, Financial Assets, Property and Charities - are
taken care of according to their wishes.

We believe the key components of
a successful estate strategy include:

¢ Plan for the expected

¢ Prepare for the unexpected
¢ Positon your portfolio for both

It’s important that we work with your professional team - including
your estate-planning attorney and tax professional - to help you

through this process.

Edward Jones, it's employees and financial advisors are not estate planners and cannot provide
tax or legal advice. You should consult your estate planning attorney or qualified tax advisor

regarding your situation.

To learn more about why Edward Jones
makes sense for you, call or visit today.

Brian E. Bailey AAMS®

Financial Advisor Financial Advisor

303 Bridge Street Ste. 3 1835 First Street
Clarkston, WA 99403 Cheney, WA 99004

509-758-8731 509-235-4920

866-758-9595 866-235-4920

Chris Grover AAMS”

Joy Behen
Financial Advisor
6115 Burden Blvd. Ste A

Jay Mlazgar AAMS®
Financial Advisor
609 S. Washington

Pasco, WA 99301 Ste. 203
509-542-1626 Moscow, ID 83843
877-542-1626 208-882-1234

Ryan Brault CFP*
Financial Advisor

Terry A. Sliger
Financial Advisor

3616 W. Court St. Ste. | 1329 Aaron Drive
Pasco, WA 99301 Richland, WA 99352
509-545-8121 509-943-2920
888-545-8126 888-943-2920

www.edwardjones.com
Member SIPC

Hank Worden Greg Bloom

Financial Advisor Financial Advisor

109 S. Second Ave Professional Mall | |
Walla Walla, WA 99362 1260 SE Bishop Bivd. Ste C

509-529-9900 Pullman, WA 99163

800-964-3558 509-332-1564

Edward Jones

MAKING SENSE OF INVESTING

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT2020 23



\WAR FEATURE

Don’t overlook the state’s ag requirements

Businesses that don’t comply could be fined thousands of dollars

The Washington Association of Wheat Growers
(WAWG) wants to remind growers that Washington State
Gov. Jay Inslee has released a set of COVID-19 require-
ments specifically for agriculture. The Washington State
Department of Labor & Industries (L&I) has the authority
to fine businesses $10,000 or more for refusal to comply.

“We want to see all of our farmers and their employees
finish this harvest safely. We encourage them to make
every effort to comply with the governor’s orders,” said
Michelle Hennings, WAWG's executive director. “While
WAWG understands that these new health and safety
guidelines are intended to protect farmworkers, we are
deeply concerned with how broad, burdensome and unat-
tainable some of them are and fear they will substantially
increase the overhead costs of family businesses. We have
communicated our concerns to the governor’s office and
have asked them to work with us to develop agricultural
guidelines that are more in line with how work is conduct-
ed on dryland wheat farms.”

Some of the more notable requirements include:

* Cloth facial coverings. Guidance states that em-
ployees are free to wear homemade face coverings
that meet the minimum requirements. This does not
relieve employers of the obligation to provide face cov-
erings to each employee who does not wish to wear
a homemade version. Nor may an employer require
employees to provide a homemade face covering.

Physical distancing. Employers, providers and hous-
ing operators must ensure physical distancing of six
feet or more during all interactions within the scope of
employment.

Workplace disinfection. Employers must ensure that
high-touch surfaces are disinfected prior to the start of
each workday and before and after the morning, lunch
and afternoon breaks.

* Transportation. Any farming vehicle that is used
solely by one individual need not be disinfected until
or unless another individual intends to use the vehicle.

Handwashing stations. For employees engaged in
hand-labor operations in the field, employers, housing
operators and transportation providers must supply
adequate handwashing stations at every location and

24  WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

at all times that employees are acting within the scope
of their employment. Employers must put in place
adequate measures to ensure, at a minimum, that
employees wash their hands for more than 20 seconds
at certain intervals.

* Hand sanitizer. Hand sanitizer is not an adequate
substitute for a handwashing station. Hand sanitizer
must instead be provided at high-traffic and other
strategic locations where a handwashing station is
impractical.

® Educational materials and training. Employers must
provide adequate educational materials and training
to educate employees about the risks of COVID-19 and
the required safety protocols.

* COVID-19 response plan. Employers are required to
document and maintain a COVID-19 response plan.

* Temperature check. At the beginning of each day, em-
ployers must conduct a temperature check and review
the symptom checklist with employees concerning
themselves and their households.

* Testing. To the extent feasible, employers must ensure
timely access to COVID-19 tests for symptomatic em-
ployees and must provide transportation as needed.

The entire guidance for agriculture can be found at
governor.wa.gov/issues/issues/covid-19-resources/
covid-19-reopening-guidance-businesses-and-workers

The Washington Farm Bureau is working to distribute
500,000 washable cloth face masks to farm employees
across the state. These masks are provided and delivered
at no cost to the farms who request them or employees
who receive them. They cannot be resold and can only
be used for workers in agriculture. Farms or employers
do not need to be Farm Bureau members to receive face
masks. Please complete the form at
wsfb.com/agriculture-mask-distribution/.

“We've heard that L&I is doing spot checks on farms
to make sure they are adhering to the governor’s require-
ments. If that happens to you, please contact the WAWG
office to let us know. We'd also love to hear how harvest in
your area is going,” Hennings said. “We wish everybody a
safe and bountiful harvest.” m



WHERE A HANDSHAKE
Sfil MEANS SOMETHING

POWERTRA T FOREVER.’
—— T

THIS ISYOUR
GRAIN ON BUGS.

THISIS
YOUR GRAIN.

Protected with Diacon™-D IGR  Unprotected wheat after 150 days of insect infestation*

Keep Wheat and Barley Neat with Diacon'-D IGR

From causing discount penalties to rendering grains altogether inedible, stored product
insect infestations make a verifiable economic impact. Diacon®-D IGR is a ready-to-use,
dry formulation solution protecting wheat, barley and other grains in a variety of storage
sites including water challenged situations.

Make sure your grains stay clean with Diacon®-D IGR. Call 800.248.7763 or
visit BugFreeGrains.com to learn more.

Stoned Product Soltions [ £) ¥

*In laboratory setting

Always read and follow label directions. Diacon and Diacon with design are trademarks — C0 . .
of Wellmark International. Central Life Sciences with design is a registered trademark P CENTRAL L f S o
3™ ljeoyclences

of Central Garden & Pet Company. ©2017 Wellmark International.

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT2020 25



\WAR FEATURE

Quality loss option now available

By Trista Crossley

Wheat farmers now have another tool in their arsenal
when it comes to utilizing crop insurance to safeguard
their livelihoods.

Beginning with the 2021 crop year, growers will be
able to elect a quality loss option that protects their 10-
year actual production history (APH), especially in cases
where the loss wasn’t big enough to trigger an indemnity
payment.

According to Ben Thiel, director of RMA’s Spokane
Regional Office, the option allows producers to replace a
postquality adjustment production amount in their APH
with a prequality adjustment amount for any year in their
database.

“The key is, for any one of those years you used, a notice
of loss has to be on record,” Thiel said. “That means for a
year that maybe you had a quality loss but it didn’t rise to
the level of meeting your coverage level and you weren't
paid an indemnity, you can still use this option for those
years, but you had to have a notice of loss filed. Once you
elect the quality loss option, you still select how you want
it to apply. You can have any number of databases depend-
ing on how much you farm and how your unit structure
is. It can also be used in combination with other yield
adjustment options. There’s no limit on how far back you
can go. Some APHs, depending on crop rotation, could go
back a number of years.”

There is a cost associated with the quality loss option.
Thiel said it is based on the degree to
which it increases a producer’s coverage
and will depend on the unique param-
eters of what and how it is adjusting.
He added that one way to think
about the option is it’s a way of
increasing the overall coverage
level without reducing the
premium subsidy.

“Some producers may want to maximize coverage and
elect 85 percent every year. They can’t go higher than that,
but if they’ve had some quality losses, this is just another
option to sort of plug yields that maybe made their APH
go down over time,” he explained. “Its framework is some-
what similar to the yield exclusion option, just a different
trigger. Yield exclusion is only eligible in years where the
county yield for the crop had a significant loss as opposed
to an individual loss. This has nothing to do with the
county. Producers have the freedom to elect this as long as
they have that notice of loss.”

The new quality loss option was mandated in the 2018
Farm Bill, a direct result, Thiel said, of lobbying done
by the wheat industry, especially the stakeholders in
Washington, Oregon and Idaho.

“] know, based on feedback from tri-state meetings
and board meetings, that this has been raised as concern
about how quality adjustments impact producers’ overall
APH. As I see it, WAWG (the Washington Association of
Wheat Growers) working through NAWG (the National
Association of Wheat Growers) was instrumental in put-
ting this provision in the farm bill.”

That effort started in 2016 when a large percentage of
the Pacific Northwest wheat crop was hit with low falling
numbers, a measurement of starch damage caused either
by too much moisture at harvest and/or extreme tempera-
ture swings during the growing season. Growers were hit
not only with millions of dollars’” worth of quality dis-
count fees at the elevator, but a better-than-average yield
meant most of them didn’t qualify for a crop insurance
indemnity, even though the discounts were being used by
RMA to calculate their APH.

At that time, industry organizations from Washington,
Oregon and Idaho asked RMA to waive their rule that
takes into account quality adjustments even when no
claim is filed. The agency was unable to grant the request
due to existing policies and procedures, and discussion
turned to the 2018 Farm Bill as a way to address these
types of situations. The wheat stakeholder groups of the
three states, NAWG and members of Congress all worked
to get a provision included in the farm bill that required
the Federal Crop Insurance Corporation to establish an
alternative to quality loss adjustments that didn’t impact
APHs.

“This is a culmination of a years-long effort to get RMA
to give producers a means of protecting their actual pro-
duction history in cases where a quality loss may not trig-
ger a crop insurance payment,” said Michelle Hennings,



« Grain Marketing & Storage

» Pulse & Specialty Crop Processing

OFFICES:

Genesee
208-285-1141

- Colfax;. g
509 397- 4381

Rosalla
509 523 3511

Oakesdale R\
1\509 285-4311 c

o Falrﬁeld \

4 509 283 2124 e .

» Quality Pulse & Cereal Seeds
« Rail & River Shipping Terminals

A + Country Hedging Futures & Options

866 986__2008
.\\;J = www.pnwlcoop__ N

Touwe Ir To Toe MAKY

ankmaxmc.

FULL SERVICE
DRIVELINE SHOP

Tank to Nurse Trailers

Guaranteed not to corrode or seize

The ONLY Muncie Master
Distributor in the Inland NW!

PTO and Hydraulics at
Very Competitive Prices!

+ Stainless Steel Disc

= \fiton Seat

« Comosion Resistant Composite Housing
= Perfect for Liquid Fertilizer

= Bolt into Any Flange!

+ Trucks-Heavy to Light

+ Agriculture & Industrial

= Automotive / Hotrod

= All Parts & Components
+ Custom Applications

wWwWWw. TankmaxNW com
_

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT2020 27




\WAN FEATURE

Despite closed doors,

RMA open for business

Ben Thiel, director of the Risk
Management Agency’s (RMA)
Spokane Regional Office, remind-
ed producers that while RMA's
offices are closed to the public,
the agency’s employees are still
working and available by phone
or email. Many crop insurance
processes can be done online or
with a phone call, and any time
an adjustor makes an on-site
visit, social distancing measures
and mask requirements will be
observed. The agency has also
granted some relief on inspec-
tion dates to meet social distanc-
ing requirements. m

executive director of WAWG. “We
appreciate all the work done by
NAWG and members of our federal
delegation to keep this issue at the
forefront of crop insurance discus-
sions and to get it addressed in the
2018 Farm Bill.”

Wheat producers who are inter-
ested in the quality loss option have
until the crop insurance sales closing
date of Sept. 30 to elect it for the 2021
crop year. Producers should contact
their crop insurance agent with any
questions. m

N FARM & HOME SUPPLY W
1-888-643-3395 ¢ 509-843-3395

www.fhsupply.com Pomeroy, WA

NEW KIOTI PX 1153 Tractor, Power Shuttle, cab &
self-leveling loader, 115-hp CALL
NEW KIOTI RX7320 Tractor, Power Shuttle, cab &
self-leveling loader, 73-hp
* 2015 Case IH 8240H Combine, Hillco leveler,
1,500-sep-hrs
* 2015 MacDon 40’ draper header

New Great Plains 3000 Turbo Max/Harrow... CALL
* 1991 Case IH 7120 4 wheel drive tractor, w/allied
795 hi lift loader, 96" Qa bucket $27,500

2014 Case IH Steiger 580 Quadtrac, 36 in. tracks,
* PTO, GPS Guidance, Nice Quad $245,500

Schulte Mower 5026 RENT OR LEASE
2 NEW Schulte FX-530 30 Rotary Cutter

28 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

ANDMARI

TURF & NATIVE SEED

Lawns'| Turf | Forage’| Pasture | Hay'| CRP | EQIP | SAFE
Cover Crops | Custom Blends'| Prompt Service

Ay,

Lh

D YELLOW

Winter peas can be a great addition to most every dryland rotation in Eastern Washington,
BUT they do take unique management compared to spring peas.

COMPANIES HANDLING WINTER YELLOW AND GREEN PEAS VARIETIES:
Anderson NW Columbia Grain HighLine Grain Growers PNW Farmers Coop
Blue Mountain Seed George F. Brocke & Sons Inland Empire Milling Spokane Seed Co.

Many management tips have been learned over the past two years and
we are still learning more alongside our customers and their growers.

TOPICS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE WINTER PEA MANAGEMENT GUIDES:
- Differences between winter and spring peas

- Field selection

- Plant back times for herbicides used on the
previous crop — shorter time interval
- Pesticides — timing - differences

- Winter survival management tips
- Yield comparisons - spring and winter peas
- New ideas to test.

- Information that will help make a production
plan for winter peas on your farm.

HighLine Grain Growers has an excellent guide for the Dry and Intermediate Zone available now.
Intermediate and Wet Zone, a Winter Pea Management Guide will be available in mid-July from all companies.
WSU Extension bulletin to be available soon.

Winter Peas are not a Silver Bullet BUT they are a Very Good Option as we learn their management SO

ASK FOR YOUR WINTER PEA MANAGEMENT GUIDE SOON
Pl‘\)éGENE PLANT PROGENELLC.COM
RESEARCH

509-448-3977  kurt@progenellc.com




Serving ALL Your Fuel Needs

....Plus Quality Lubricants

QB CO-ENERGY

A COMNELL QIL INCORPORATED COMPANY

yp == A 0 M B

Ritzville Spokane Sunnyside Drovilke Conngll
509-658-1532 509-535-1534 509-B37-5274 509-476-3610 509-234-3311
Boise Moses Lake Area Yakima Pasco

e VT

208-375-7767 509-770-0769 509-453-3920 509-547-3326 REME
- 888-806-7676 XENEsEL
Online ordering available at www.connelloil.com

Adjuvant ‘1

A new method of Drift Reduction and Deposition Aid.
Put more active ingredients on target.

GlyLoac

Questions? Contact Chase Boman: 801.791.7186

For more information about Drift-fiant™ or GlyLoad™ visit our website www.agrasyst.com

J&M FABRICATION

4

e

Dogbones for CaselH Combines

1470 and 1480 Models
Built to last - Better than OEM quality

Fi

Clean Grain & Return Elevators

12 Gauge Construction 2.5 X Stronger than EOM
For newer model CaselH Combines

Custom Welding © Industrial Machinery Guards
Tool Boxes © Custom Truck Bodies and Flatbeds
All Types of Custom Design Work

CALL JUSTIN MILLER TODAY!

509-235-5711 OR 509-993-2890 (cel)

16716 W. SR 904  Cheney, Wa

www.jandmfabrication.com

-

Built to activate Glyphosate, Glufosinate and Paraquat.
It's perfect in hot, dry situations for faster burndown with good performance.

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020 29



\WAR FEATURE

Tillage guidance

Ecology releases first set of ag BMPs to help regulate nonpoint source pollution

“The goal behind the
guidance is to provide more
specific guidance tailored to
what producers can do to
protect water quality. We
are hoping the guidance
will be used by both
producers and local partners
working in watersheds
with producers, such as
conservation districts and
NRCS.”
— Ben Rau, Watershed
Planning Unit Supervisor,
Washington State Department
of Ecology

30 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

By Trista Crossley

Back in March, the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) pub-
lished the initial chapter of their voluntary clean water guidance for agriculture.
This draft chapter, which is the first of 13 that the department plans to release
over the next five years, covers tillage and residue management.

To help protect water quality, Ecology recommends growers implement a
conservation-based tillage system that achieves a residue coverage of 60 percent
or more or a STIR value of 30 or less. The STIR value is a soil tillage intensity rat-
ing used by the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) to evaluate the
effect of tillage on soil health.

For lower-residue crops that might have a difficult time meeting those values,
such as potatoes, peas, beans or lentils, Ecology recommends a set of secondary
tillage best management practices (BMPs):

* Minimize tillage to the maximum extent possible and supplement residue
cover to achieve 60 percent soil coverage; and

¢ Use supporting, sediment-trapping BMPs to protect water quality from ero-
sion in cases where it cannot be controlled in the field.

According to the guidance, “Recommending a minimum of 60 percent
residue coverage provides a more conservative lower end limit. It achieves an
effective erosion control of approximately 90 percent, or more, while limiting
soil organic carbon loss. While residue coverage above 60 percent provides for
increased erosion control, few crops can generate enough residue to meet those
levels. In addition, the types of tillage systems that can be utilized also becomes
a limiting factor. The 60 percent residue goal achieves effective erosion control
while allowing for a variety of conservation-based tillage options, encouraging
greater adoption by more farmers.”

“The goal behind the guidance is to provide more specific guidance tailored
to what producers can do to protect water quality,” said Ben Rau, Ecology’s
Watershed Planning Unit supervisor. “We are hoping the guidance will be used
by both producers and local partners working in watersheds with producers,
such as conservation districts and NRCS.”

Under the Clean Water Act, Ecology is required to provide guidance on all
nonpoint sources (NPS) of water pollution. The guidance is required to identify
best management practices and include measures to control NPS pollution.
According to Rau, the other major sources of NPS pollution in the state, such
as onsite septic systems and stormwater runoff, already have guidance that is
tailored to them or have a regulatory program in place.

“The agriculture sector was really the gap in the guidance that we had,” he
said.

Rau stressed that the recommendations are voluntary, and he hopes they
become an additional source of information for producers who are making deci-
sions about what tillage practices to use. Ecology worked with NRCS to make
sure there wouldn’t be a conflict with NRCS’s recommendations, which aren’t



Te’ve been

BgILDING THE BEST

GE Tg

Introducing the new BD7600 Series Box Drills -
with legendary durabhility and performance.

e Ifﬁj iing

FTS00HD

NEW feeder cups allow large seed, small seeds, and fertilizer
to be metered through the main seed box

NEW box design and structure demonstrate superior
durability and flexibility

Disc blades are offset with alternating leading edges

operation

Gr eatJP‘lalns o .; e ke e e, Optlonal hydraulic drive reduces maintenance and simplifies

“Harvest Starts Here.” i

VERTICAL TILLAGETOOLS CUNVENTIUNALTILLAGETUULS PRECISION APPLICATION TOOLS 5"1"0' CUMPACTDRILLS

HEAW-DUTYNO-TILLDRILLS  FULLLINEOFPLANTERS ~ FINISHINGTOOLS COVER CROP TOOLS
VISIT ONE OF THESE GREAT PLAINS DEALERS OR GET MORE INFORMATION AT: www.GreatPlainsAg.com

FARM & HOME SUPPLY CENTRAL MACHINERY SALES MORROW COUNTY GRAIN GROWERS
Pomeroy, WA — 509-843-3395 Moses Lake, WA — 509-765-1257 Lexington, OR — 800-452-7396

WALTER IMPLEMENT, INC. FARM EQUIPMENT HEADQUARTERS MORROW COUNTY GRAIN GROWERS
Odessa, WA — 509-982-2644 Pendleton, OR - 541-276-6222 Wasco, OR — 800-824-7185

CENTRAL MACHINERY SALES CENTRAL MACHINERY SALES
Pasco, WA - 509-547-8920 Sunnyside, WA - 509-837-3833

©Great Plains Mfg., Inc. 2133C-GPM

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT2020 31




\WAR FEATURE

necessarily designed to focus on state water quality
standards. Producers who implement Ecology’s recom-
mendations will be assumed to be meeting water quality
standards.

“The intent is that if you implement recommenda-
tions, you are good to go. If there’s an open complaint
and they are implementing these recommendations,
unless there’s something that really went wrong with the
operation, they are good to go,” Rau said, adding that
the recommendations are meant to be flexible, as every
farm operation is dealing with different issues. “If you
feel like there’s a different way to protect water quality...
that’s just as legitimate of an approach. We want to be
clear about our recommendations, but also, be clear that
people have the option to put together their own system
to meet water quality goals. The question at the end of
the day is whether the practices being implemented
protect water quality.”

This isn't the first time Ecology has issued BMPs
concerning agricultural practices. Rau said they released
draft guidance for livestock operations about 10 years
ago that wasn't particularly well received. This time
around, the department reached out to agricultural in-
dustry groups and their own Agricultural Water Quality
Advisory Committee for feedback and came away with
two recommendations: to form an advisory group and
to include a discussion about implementation of the
recommendations.

“I think it's important that we have both pieces,” Rau
said. “We want to have good guidance and how effective
the practices are in meeting the end goal, but it’s also im-
portant to have the perspective of the producer and what
it takes to implement these practices. What might be
barriers to them, and what are different ways to address
those challenges and barriers?”

The guidance recognizes that conservation tillage
practices may not be suitable to all operations or crop
types, and the practices that are most appropriate to pro-
tecting water quality for any given operation are highly
dependent on farm-specific conditions and circumstanc-
es and the producer’s priorities, crops and production
methods. The guidance also recognizes that there can be
a significant monetary cost to adopting conservation till-
age. Rau encouraged producers to talk to their local tech-
nical assistance providers, such as conservation districts
and NRCS, to explore what options are available.

The advisory group includes agricultural stakehold-
ers, stakeholders for local government, local conserva-
tion districts, NRCS and Washington State University
researchers. The first task was to divide the guidance

32 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

= P

Considering Selling Your Farmland or Surplus Equipment?

TAKE IT TO AUCTION!

C.D. “Butch” Booker — Broker/Auctioneer

Intense marketing = Give all qualified buyers a chance to bid

Competition maximizes
market value

Online and live
bidding options

Seller in control - no
extended negotiations

809 N Main, Colfax, WA 99111

K 1 NC" AID 509-397-4434 - Licensed in Wash.
[B Real Fstate kincaidrealestate.com and booker2bid.com

YOUR ONE-STOP SOURCE FOR

2020 FALL SEED

SOFT WHITE WINTER VARIETIES
Eltan Jasper LCS Hulk LGS Shine LGS Sonic
Masami  Norwest Duet Otto Puma VI Frost
Curiosity CL+ Mela CL+ Resilience CL+

CLUB VARIETIES
ARS Castella ARS Crescent Bruehl Pritchett

HARD RED WINTER VARIETIES
Keldin LCS Evina LCS Jet SY Clearstone CL2
WB4303 WB4311

ALTERNATIVE CROPS AVAILABLE
Triticale  Fall planted peas Winter barley Ganola Forages

CUSTOMIZED SEED TREATMENTS AVAILABLE

CALL US TO DISCUSS YOUR SEED NEEDS

Almira Davenport Farmer
509-639-2431 509-725-7081 509-745-8551

Harrington Odessa
509-253-4604 509-982-2691

Reardan Wilbur
509-796-2575 509-647-5510




Sometimes all you need to hear is what you see. Side by side superiority.
CoAXium® Wheat Production System driven by Aggressor® herbicide. Now a proven
option for control of downy brome and feral rye.

Go to CoAXium.com/performance to see more extraordinary field photos.

= RIVEN BY

al=

HERBICIDES

CLEANER FIELDS. HIGHER YIELDS.®

© 2020 Albaugh, LLC; CWRF and Limagrain Cereal Seeds, LLC.
CoAXium® and Cleaner Fields. Higher Yields® are trademarks of Albaugh, LLC; CWRF and Limagrain Cereal Seeds, LLC. Driven by Aggressor® Herbicides and Aggressor®
are trademarks of Albaugh, LLC. Refer to the Aggressor® product label for complete directions and instructions. Aggressor® EPA Reg. No. 42750-313 AD030118



\WAR FEATURE

into manageable chunks. Besides tillage, other chapters
will cover crop systems, nutrient and pest management,
sediment control, water management and livestock man-
agement. Each chapter will be published in draft form so
the public will have an opportunity to review the recom-
mendations and provide feedback.

“Our hope is that (the guidance) is useful to conserva-
tion districts and NRCS and ends up being something
else they can put in front of producers when working with

them on that suite of practices they’ll be implementing,”
Rau said. “I feel like the more information we can provide
for producers, the better they can make informed choices.
One of our big goals with the guidance is to provide that
information so that individual producers can make those
decisions from a really informed place.”

The first chapter of the guidance is available at
ecologywa.gov/VoluntaryAgGuide. That page also con-
tains links to an online comment form. m

Hangman Creek conservation efforts get funding boost

By Trista Crossley
In recent years, the Hangman |

Creek Watershed in southern '3
Spokane County has become i
something of a flashpoint in terms
of water quality and nonpoint
sources of pollution. The Spokane
Conservation District (SCD) is hop-
ing that $1.75 million will go a long
way to helping clear the water.

The SCD funding is part of $23
million in grants and loans awarded
in June by the Washington State
Department of Ecology (Ecology) for
high-priority, clean water projects in
Eastern Washington. The SCD will
combine the Ecology money with
other state and federal funds to con-
tinue work already happening in the
watershed and establish incentive
programs for farmers. Starting this
fall, a stakeholder committee will
be formed to help determine how to
best utilize the money over the next
three years, said Walt Edelen, SCD
Water Resources Program manager.

“That will get things kicked off
and start moving all of the different
wheels that need pushing to get all
these things set up,” he said. “This
really helps Ecology reach some of
those (water quality) goals. It’s work
that we do anyway, but it’s great to
get support, get funding and be able
to make a difference out there with
these types of programs.”

The result of the work done by the Spokane Conservation District stabilizing Hangman Creek
streambanks at mile 17. Photo courtesy of the Spokane Conservation District.

Some of the projects that the money is likely to be used for include:

» Continuing work on repairing streambanks. The SCD just finished a project
at river mile 17 where they repaired about 3,000 feet of streambanks, shaped
and stabilized them and planted vegetation along them. The Ecology money
will go towards phase 2 of that project, focusing on streambanks in the
Valleyford area.

* Approximately $1 million of the money will be used for a conservation till-
age loan program specifically for producers in the watershed. Edelen said
he is hoping to get more money for this project considering that “$1 million
could be just two pieces of (direct-seed) equipment.”

e Setting up a cost share program for direct seeding. Ecology currently limits
cost share at $28 per acre up to a maximum of 250 acres per contract. Edelen
is hoping to increase those limits. »

34 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020



Our Reets Poun T eep

NORTHWEST FIRST REALTORS FARM AND RANCH
NOW OPEN IN WASHINGTON SOON TO BE OPEN IN OREGON & IDAHO!

MIRIAM GRANT MARK GRANT MARK KLICKER MICHAEL GRANT OWEN LANNING
Owner/ Owner/Broker Broker Broker Broker
Designated Broker Accredited (509) 520-7370 (509) 520-0895 (509) 386-1828

(509) 520-5220 Land Consultant
(509) 520-1906

CONTACT US TODAY FOR ALL OF YOUR REAL ESTATE NEEDS!
Newly Opened: 317 N Colville, Walla Walla, Washington

ELHRST REALTORS (509) 524-9055 | info@northwestfirstrealtors.com

FARM & RANCH www.NWFRFarmAndRanch.com

V-Series Grain Carts

SEE the Difference

See the difference this harvest season with the Brent V-Series corner-

auger grain cart. Designed to be clearly visible from the side window of your

tractor, the V-Series auger is further forward than any other cart on the market

and features a completely vertical downspout for increased control when unloading.
Invest in the best. Take the next step in your harvest journey with Brent V-Series grain
carts. For more information, see your nearest Brent dealer or visit brentequip.com.

UNVERFERTH MANUFACTURING CO., INC. | P.O. Box 357 * Kalida, OH 45853 » unverferth.com

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT2020 35



\WAR FEATURE

* Funding for the SCD’s livestock pro-
gram that provides up to 75 percent
cost share on certain best management
practices to help livestock operations
address typical issues, such as man-
agement of manure and sediment.

¢ Funding for a riparian restoration pro-
gram, also providing up to 75 percent
cost share on projects, similar to the
SCD’s commodity buffer program.

e Funding for a large streambank project
on the Little Hangman Creek.

Edelen said the SCD will be reaching out
to producers in the coming months as the
stakeholder committee is formed and as
programs and plans become finalized. The
SCD has also just submitted their renewal
application for the Regional Conservation
Partnership Program (RCPP), which
pairs federal money through the Natural
Resources Conservation Service with local
and state partners. To date, the RCPP in the
Spokane River Basin has prevented more
than 400,000 tons of sediment from reach-
ing waterways; helped install 119 miles of
commodity buffers; established no-till op-
erations on 125,000 acres; and made about
3,500 acres of forest stand improvements.

“Put all that together and we’ve got kind
of a perfect storm of opportunity for us to
get projects done to help improve opera-
tions and really make an impact on water
quality,” Edelen said. “I think we have
good support in Spokane to do great work
and to continue our legacy of improving
water quality in Hangman Creek.”

The Hangman Creek Watershed has
been the focus of water quality efforts
in the past few years. In 2018, Ecology
settled a lawsuit brought by the Spokane
Riverkeeper in 2015 that claimed Ecology
wasn't doing enough to clean up the
Hangman Creek Watershed fast enough.
According to the agreement, Ecology will
complete an assessment of the watershed
to analyze its health, document pollution
inputs, prioritize improvement work and
monitor the effectiveness of best manage-
ment practices.

Edelen called Hangman Creek a “young

36 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

These photos from the Spokane Conservation District show the original condition of
Hangman Creek streambanks at mile 17 and some of the recent stabilization work that
was performed by the conservation district.

system” geologically, explaining that it is still moving back and forth,
which naturally creates sediment. Human activity, such as straighten-
ing the stream, cutting off meanders and deforestation are also issues
that have impacted the watershed. To investigate agriculture’s impacts
on water quality, the SCD has been doing edge-of-field monitoring along
the creek between conventionally tilled fields and direct-seeded fields.




Edelen said the difference in the amount of runoff (both
water and sediment) between fields is huge until the con-
ventionally tilled fields get vegetation on them.

“Hangman Creek has a lot of fine particles in it, clay

and loam, and when that stuff erodes, it becomes murky,”

he said, adding that there are reports from the 1800s that
described the water as murky during high flow periods.
“Hangman Creek is just a nasty beast. Will it ever be per-
fect? I don’t know, but I believe, and it’s my understand-
ing, that there are definite improvements on the part of
agricultural producers over the past decades.” m

I.JAY °
0|I 00 (@)

m
18988 202 20 m

FAMILY OWNED .&b
&)y, & OPERATED $)

b34 09 o®

BULK FUELS

DELO HEAVY DUTY MOTOR OILS
CHEVRON TRACTOR HYDRAULIC FLUIDS

LJAY
¢ 0il Co.

inc.

509-926-9595 - ELJAYOIL.COM

Pomeroy Grain Office 509-843-1694
Pomeroy Agronomy 509-843-1394
Colfax Grain Office - Colfax 800—424‘-5056

Offering a complete range of service levels,
from Cash & Canry to Specialized Custom Services

Seed Sales | Certified Crop Advising | Soil & Tissue Sampling

Grain Sales-Truck & Barge Shipping
Custom Seeding & Cultivating with Variable Rate Technology
Custom Spraying & Stream Jetting with Variable Rate Technology

VTX-300 VARIABLE TILLAGE

Types of tillage will differ from spring preparation work to fall field work,
from a dry year to a wet year, and from vertical tillage to conservation
tillage to primary tillage or residue management. All these types of tillage
require different machines, until now. The SOILSTAR VTX can do it all,
from a light six degree angle to an extreme 22° angle tillage pass with
aggressive concave discs; to a 0° vertical tillage pass or seedbed
preparation with up to six degree angled straight discs.

Walter fplentents fic;

1105 Dobson Rd. Odessa, WA
Ph: (509) 982-2644 « Ph: (800) 572-5939 « E-mail: don@walterimplement.com

Visit schulte.ca for more information
on our complete line of Rock Removal Equipment, Rotary Mowers, Snow Blowers

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT2020 37



Phil Isaak, WAWG past president 1993/94

By Kevin Gaffney

Most Washington Association
of Wheat Growers (WAWG,) presi-
dents spend several years working
through the ranks of their county
organizations. Many serve as com-
mittee chairs or county reps on the
WAWG state board before going
through the state officer positions.
Phil Isaak jumped directly into the
WAWG secretary-treasurer posi-
tion at the request of then-outgoing
President Chris Laney.

It wasn’t like Isaak was an un-
known quantity, however.

Isaak had experience on various
boards and commissions before
WAWG and many more in the
years following his service in the
leadership positions. And nearly as
important, Isaak had already spent
an entire year traveling around the
state with his daughter, Brenda, as
she served as WAWG Wheat Queen.

“During that year, Brenda
was honored at a session of the
Washington State Legislature;
she met with the U.S. Secretary
of Agriculture in Spokane; and
was a public representative for
Washington wheat at fairs, parades
and other events all over the state of
Washington,” Isaak said. “This gave
me the opportunity to meet with
wheat industry leaders from all over
our state. It helped me to develop a
better understanding of the unique
challenges growers faced in different
counties and growing regions of our
state.”

By the time Isaak accepted the
WAWG officer position, he had al-
ready developed relationships with
many of the state committee chairs
and officers.

“It truly was an honor for me to
serve as a WAWG officer. It helped

38 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

me grow as a person and see things from a bigger perspective. We have so
much diversity in wheat farming from regions like Douglas County to the
Horse Heaven Hills to the Palouse country.

“I believe the true strength of WAWG is the grassroots nature of the organiza-
tion. It allows all members to offer views and opinions to formulate positions on
important issues. This enables growers and WAWG leaders to all speak with a
unified voice, effectively articulating well-developed statements on the positions
of the organization.”

Two major critical issues were paramount during his presidency. Along with
the federal farm bill formulation, an election year issue became a controversy
regarding divided loyalties among membership who favored either long-time
U.S. House of Representatives incumbent Tom Foley or the challenger, George
Nethercutt. WAWG's long-standing policy of nonpartisanship was tested when
the National Association of Wheat Growers (NAWG) expressed support for Tom
Foley.

“They put pressure on our state organizations,” said Isaak. “A lot of growers
were understandably very upset about this endorsement by NAWG.”

Growing up in Hartline, Wash., Isaak had an early inclination that he was
meant to be a farmer. He graduated from Hartline High School in 1962, shortly
before the consolidations of small schools had begun. Continuing his education



Your Rural Property Specialist

Farmland, timberland, recreational
properties, Lake Roosevelt and homes
. on acreage!

. I work all over Eastern Washington. [
am a farm land owner in Lincoln and
% Whitman counties; I know the markets!
¥ To BUY or SELL property, call me!

FALL
PLANTING

WE STERN

RECLAMATION Inc.

Contact Greg Schuster, Broker
Rural Property Sales coLpweL
Coldwell Banker Tomlinson e

reaload@aol.com 509-993-2545 TOMLINSON

Here Then.
Here Now.

Here To Stay!

Our story started in 1902 when we planted

roots in Garfield, Washington, the anchor of our
agriculturally-focused bank. While technology has
shifted making it easier to bank than ever, the
direction of our bank has remained solid. Oh, and

if you visit our Garfield branch, it’s as strong as
ever. Join us! We stand ready to provide full-service
banking to farmers, ranchers & business people
across the Inland Northwest.

Bank Local. Bank With Us.

N STATE BANK

Garfield Branch, 301 W. California St. 635-1361
Northpointe Spokane Branch, 9727 N. Nevada 464-2701
Spokane Valley Branch, 12902 E. Sprague 789-4335

,,o‘irﬁ‘a

al.
1
=

CALL TODD:
509-531-1702

Office: 509-297-4500 Fax: 509-297-4505

Email: wri@westernreclamation.com
www.statebanknorthwest.com EQUAL OPPORTUNITY LENDER MEMBERFDIC

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020 39




AR PROFILES

at Washington State University (WSU), he earned a B.S.

in agriculture in less than four years. Offered an assistant
research position working toward a master’s in ag eco-
nomics, he continued his schooling at WSU. By this time,
he had met and married Ruth, the love of his life, and they
decided to move to Coulee City to join his family on the
farm in 1967.

The Isaak farm had been founded by Isaak’s grandfather
in 1929. There had been some very tough times during
the depression years. Isaak’s father decided he wanted to
continue farming despite the difficulties facing dryland
farmers. A somewhat risky expansion strategy was taken
with the purchase of several hundred acres of marginal
cropland. After some irrigation wells were drilled, that
decision began to look better. Rather than spending large
sums of capital on expensive irrigation systems, the Isaaks
decided to build their own.

“We patched together pieces from surplus sales. It really
didn’t look good, but it got us started, and we learned a
lot about irrigation system design and maintenance from
those first lines we built. Then we acquired several used
circle systems from some failing farms near the river,
allowing us to put together quite a few circles at a reason-
able cost.

“When I first came back to the farm, my older brother,
Larry, and I didn't have a lot of fancy, new equipment,”
Isaak said. “In fact, most of it was pretty old. But as time
went on, we upgraded, buying mostly used equipment to
save money.”

Sadly, Larry Isaak developed serious heart disease and
passed away at age 42 in 1985. Phil is not involved in the
day-to-day operation of the farm now, leaving that in the

)

>\ RAINIER
<\ SEEDS.

INCORPORATED

capable hands of his sons, Brian and Brad.

Over the years, the Isaaks have continued to upgrade
and now have a nice fleet of mostly John Deere tractors
and combines. They run a very diverse operation that in-
cludes dryland farm acreage in a winter crop-summer fal-
low rotation in a region that gets approximately 10 inches
of moisture annually. They have experimented with direct
seeding, but have not adopted it. Isaak believes that the
low rainfall makes it problematic in their area.

They have significant acreage in the Conservation
Reserve Program and a very sizable amount of irrigated
acreage with dozens of irrigation circles. That earlier
gamble paid off big. The Isaak operation also includes
cattle. They run 250 mother cows, the feed provided by
their own alfalfa and hay crops.

Isaak has served on numerous boards and commis-
sions that include the Washington Grain Commission;
the Wheat Marketing Center; Black Sands Irrigation
Group; the Washington Wheat Foundation; Grant County
PUD; Coulee-Hartline School Board; the Grant County
Economic Development Council; U.S. Wheat Associates;
the Governor’s Committee on Ag and the Environment;
Key Bank; and the Coulee City Council.

“I'have always had the philosophy that you serve on a
board to give back to the community, but you must know
when it is time to move on and let others serve. I don’t
believe in serving as a lifetime board member,” Isaak
said. “My favorite thing about farming is being able to see
Mother Nature provide the fruits of your labors year after
year. I don’t mean only the crops. I also include the gen-
erations of the family that have worked the land, always
striving to leave things better than when you started.” =

Give us a call today!

800.828.8873

www.rainierseeds.com

t¢ HABITAT MIXES =

40 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020



Iron Star

Truck Beds & Trailers

Truckbeds
Aluminum
and Steel

Flatbeds, Dump, Skirted, and
Tradesman

- il e .

{ (YRR h..'

CASE M

Trailers
Livestock, Cargo, Dump, Skid Steer,
Gooseneck Flatbed, Utility

[RONGOSTAR

Building Truckbeds to Make Your Life Easier

FIND YOUR PERFECT FLOW.

At harvest, you have one goal: ensuring an effortless flow of grain from the field to the bin. Case IH Axial-Flow® combines are
engineered for matched capacity to deliver proven grain savings. The industry-leading single rotor design ensures grain quality
and increased productivity. And the new AFS Harvest Command™ automation can even optimize harvest settings on the go.
Keep efficiency flowing smoothly — learn more at caseih.com/perfect-flow.

Diamond
Distributing

1201 E. YONEZAWA BLVD. 1802 E. JAMES ST.
MOSES LAKE, WA 98837 PASCO, WA 99302

509-765-1257 509-547-9003
Jim Larsen ¢ 509-595-1572 .
23711 Endicott Rd
Colfax WA s e o e RETHINK PRODUCTIVITY
N\ [ EERE AR |

Political advofafy issomething. |
A ANk S T 5 Mg
many of us think we can never getinvo f(éfd ﬁ \

‘l"“ 'h#'

the Washington Wheat PACis out o h

———— T AO - . =
L r DONATION PROMISE \
The Washington Wheat PACis a nonpartisan Yes, | would like to join with the Washington Wheat PAC's vision and support their actions with my donation.
political action committee that is dedicated to Name:
supporting ag-friendly candidates. Address:
Phone:

The Washington Wheat PAC pledges to promote Email:
and support elected officials from all parts of Donation amount:
the state that pOSitiVer influence agriCUIture- When you make a donation to the Washington Wheat PAC, you are investing in the future of agriculture in Washington State.

Fill out form and send, along with payment, to PO Box 184, Ritzville, WA 99169. Checks should be made out to the Washington Wheat PAC.

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020 41






CHAIRMAN

By Gary Bailey

WASHINGTON GRAIN COMMISSION

COVID-19 continues to be a serious issue as I write
this column in early July. As we approach harvest, grain
companies are updating protocols with growers to limit
close contact and keep everyone safe. I could have never
imagined that a mask would become another piece of
standard equipment for us to carry in our rigs.

Even as we feel somewhat safe as farmers mostly
isolated in the country, we are only the first link in the
grain chain. The movement of grain depends on every
other link doing its part. Transportation, from highways
to rails to rivers to oceans, have continued to move our
commodity, and I applaud the truckers, engineers and
barge and ship crews that make it possible. And don’t
forget the inland elevator handlers and exporters who
ship to customer specifications.

I am also grateful for Washington state’s grain inspec-
tors—and the administrators whose job it is to ensure
them a safe environment—for continuing the impor-
tant work of grading export cargoes of wheat, corn and
soybeans. In Eastern Washington, teams of inspectors
will soon be grading the 2020 crop according to new
protocols that emphasize social distancing and put the
locations themselves off limits to any outside visitors. I
know offices will be working hard to ensure grades get
back to farmers as quickly as possible.

Even as the pandemic has pushed other issues off the
front page, it is not as if those issues have ceased to exist.
Glyphosate, the active ingredient in Roundup, has been
in the news a lot recently. Bayer, which bought Monsanto
in 2018 for $63 billion, will pay another $11 billion to set-
tle thousands of lawsuits brought by people alleging the
chemical caused their cancer. There was a provision to
allocate $1 billion of the total to a scientific panel to prove
once and for all whether glyphosate causes cancer, but
last minute maneuvering and a judge’s decision scuttled
the requirement. Thankfully, Roundup will remain on
the market.

A few days after the settlement, a U.S. District Court
Judge in California ruled that Bayer is not required to in-
clude a warning on Roundup labels stating that the her-
bicide is known to cause cancer. California Proposition
65 requires explicit warnings for consumer products
containing substances that may cause cancer. All along,
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has said that
Roundup isn’t cancer-causing. An agency within the
European-based World Health Organization, on the
other hand, has found it is likely to cause cancer.

Bayer will pay the settlement bill today, but farmers
will ultimately pay the price through increased costs, lost

innovation and market consolidation. The price tag for
bringing new products to the market is already so high,
with all the regulatory hurdles, that new products are
almost nonexistent.

But both the Bayer settlement and the Prop 65 case
bodes well for Eastern Washington wheat farmers There
is great irony in all of this. While environmental advo-
cates push for fewer chemicals, I would argue many of
these products have actually benefited the environment.
Roundup has reduced the need for tillage, which can
lead to increased erosion rates. Roundup also replaced
more toxic chemicals, thereby reducing the level of toxic-
ity in our soils.

At the same time, we can’t ignore other issues that con-
tinue to confront the chemical, including herbicide weed
resistance. Working with Washington State University, a
best management practice was developed that is intend-
ed to give guidance on managing resistant weeds. You
can see it at the Washington Grain Commission website,
wagrains.org, under “Our Publications.”

In the June edition of Wheat Life, you may have read
about a trip to Australia that I was fortunate to take.
Commissioner Brit Ausman, CEO Glen Squires and
Washington State University (WSU) scientists Arron
Carter and Ian Burke were also on the trip. The purpose
of our visit was to learn from a country that has been bat-
tling weed resistance issues far longer than we have. On
page 50 of this issue, you can read about WSU Extension
weed scientist Drew Lyon’s separate observations of the
Australian system.

I don't believe it will be possible to adopt Australian
methods wholesale, but we need to adopt their “out of
the box” thinking. Australia’s approach to weed control
is more holistic and not about just using chemicals or
relying on tillage. Weed management begins at harvest,
and the Australians have come up with innovative alter-
natives to address weeds and herbicide resistance.

For example, when the Australians acquire new chem-
istries or work with effective existing chemistries, they
don’t continue using them until they no longer work.
They put a chemical on the shelf for a few years before
using it again. Rotations are also important and seeing
their practices has made me re-examine my own.

Harvest is already underway in the drier areas of the
state, and soon everyone involved in the grain chain’s
first link will be spending a lot of time in combines,
trucks or tractors pulling bank-out wagons. I hope you
have a successful harvest season and above all, be safe. m

=
>
7
L
<
()]
-]
®)
=
(1)
%
>
2
N
®)
=
=
wn
=
o
<

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT2020 43



AN N UAL RE PO RT TO FARM E RS From Glen Squires

WASHINGTON

GRAIN

COMMISSION

“Providing the world’s
best small grains™

©000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

To Washington Grain Commission constituents,

The ability to juggle various tasks simultaneously is an important strength for any
organization to possess—even when the juggling might not be obvious at the time.

Certainly, one of the benefits of this annual report, beyond providing Washington
Grain Commission (WGC) constituents with an overview of our work, is the opportunity
it provides to reflect on the past year. When | do, | see a whole lot of juggling going on.

It is remarkable how much our team accomplishes at the direction of the WGC's
10-member board. Even in a year marred by COVID-19, the WGC's ability to juggle has
continued without a dropped ball, bowling pin or chainsaw.

Nearly a year ago, Japanese officials met with us in Spokane, along with a team from
the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service
(APHIS), to address the second discovery of genetically engineered wheat plants found
growing in the state in May 2019. It was the fourth such discovery in the U.S. since 2013.
At a meeting moderated by Washington State Department of Agriculture Director
Derek Sandison, the concerns of our longstanding partners were acknowledged, and so-
lutions discussed. Later consultation among APHIS, Washington State University (WSU)
and WGC commissioners and staff established a best management document for weed
treatments that is also intended to thwart future biotech events.

Maintaining our relationships with established customers like Japan, the Philippines,
South Korea, Thailand and Taiwan is one of the paramount responsibilities of the WGC,
but creating new relationships cannot wait. Wheat markets are ever unfolding and fail-
ure to investigate new opportunities would be a dereliction of duty.

For almost a decade, the WGC has been working with the Idaho and Oregon wheat
commissions and U.S. Wheat Associates to explore opportunities in Central and South
America, known collectively as Latin America. The WGC remains convinced exports into
the region can be increased.

Trade was the word of the day during the 2019/20 marketing year, which runs from the
first of June to the end of May. Among the trade maneuvering that took place, | would
cite the signing of the U.S.-Japan Trade Agreement as the most important success for
Pacific Northwest farmers. The action puts U.S. wheat into Japan on a level playing field
with grain from Australia and Canada. Without the deal, U.S. wheat was expected to
lose market share in Japan. With the deal, a good night's sleep was restored to many.

| would be remiss not to mention action closer to home. The release of a federal

report on the future of the four lower Snake River dams was much anticipated. Written
by three agencies, the environmental impact statement's (EIS) conclusion drew a sigh
of relief from farmers. The thick document, backed by copious research, concluded that
dams should not be breached. The WGC, as well as the Pacific Northwest Waterways
Association (PNWA), of which the WGC is a member, were both involved in contributing
to the report. It would be nice if | could declare the EIS conclusion signaled an end to
dam battles. Alas, it's unlikely the opposition will ever give up, and so neither can we.

The Commission appropriated $75,000 as part of a consortium of river interests to tell
the industry’s side of the story. Check out PNWA's website link, “It's Our River System,”
to see how wheat industry engagement is being leveraged to ensure river navigation—
as well as salmon—are being protected.

Finally, not enough can be said of WSU and USDA Agricultural Research Service scien-
tists. It's hard to imagine a small grains industry without their essential contributions in
the lab, the field and at meetings with customers and farmers.

Whether it's our commissioners juggling their farming activities with their Commission
duties, or staff juggling deadlines, topics and meetings, | believe the past year has not
only been unusual for its challenges, it has been noteworthy for its achievements.

’ %ﬁ*

1 Washington Grain Commission 2020 Annual Report




DOLLARS AT WORK

A pause in the trade winds

Trade turmoil ratcheted down a few
notches between the 2018/19 marketing
year and the recently completed 2019/20
marketing year. Japan, after a couple
of years urging the U.S. to rejoin the
Trans-Pacific Partnership, signed on to a
unilateral deal negotiated by the Trump
Administration in September 2019.

Although most of agriculture's atten-
tion—indeed the nation’s—was focused
on the escalating U.S./China tariff war, it
was the Japanese impasse that kept Gary
Bailey up at night. Bailey, chairman of the
Washington Grain Commission (WGC),
said of all the trade issues addressed
within the last year, leveling the playing
field for U.S. wheat into Japan was argu-
ably the most important.

“Japan has been an important buyer
of U.S. wheat since 1949, and we have
built many relationships with our partners
there. The trade deal was not just about
farmers in the U.S. breathing a sigh of
relief. Our Japanese importers were
equally thrilled,” he said.

The deal equalized tariffs paid on
wheat imports from the U.S. with that
of Canada and Australia, countries,
that along with Japan, are members of
the Comprehensive and Progressive
Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership,
a reconstituted Trans-Pacific Partnership

treaty without the U.S. The Japanese
wheat market is worth about $1.2 billion
annually, with the U.S. taking the lion's
share. Japan is the Pacific Northwest's
(PNW) second largest customer for soft
white wheat.

It's that status, as well as the esteem
the U.S. and Japan hold each other, that
was behind the Japan Buyers Conference
conducted by U.S. Wheat Associates in
Tokyo. Washington State University's
(WSU) spring wheat breeder, Mike
Pumphrey, attended the meeting, dis-
cussing with the Japanese new breed-
ing techniques like CRISPR-Cas9. The
occasion also provided an opportunity
for WGC commissioners to meet with the

Japan Flour Millers Association regard-
ing club wheat and Western White wheat
demand.

Other trade deals also crossed the
finish line, thanks in no small part to the
contributions of WGC Commissioner
Mike Miller. WGC CEQ Glen Squires said
Miller has been a key asset for our indus-
try “relative to several trade agreements
negotiated by the U.S. trade office.”

A revamped U.S.-Mexico-Canada
treaty, renamed USMCA, was passed
in December 2019. The treaty has less
direct impact on PNW wheat, but it does
offer huge opportunities for other re-
gions. And as wheat interests throughout

Washington Grain Commission 2020 Annual Report 2



DOLLARS AT WORK

the country are fond of saying, “a rising
tide lifts all boats.”

The Phase One deal with China was
also struck during the last marketing year,
but political and pandemic ramifications
have muted its impact so far. Noting
that China has never been a consistent
purchaser from the Northwest—in fact,
for years it quarantined soft white on
account of TCK Smut—Squires is hoping
the Phase One deal sets the stage for
substantially greater export volume.

“We're looking forward to larger and
more consistent purchases in the future,”

he said.

Marketing: Education is key
Not all of the WGC's attention is spent

looking eastward. With his fluent Spanish,
WGC Program Director Joe Bippert has
proven to be a natural fit when it comes
to making connections in Latin America.
Demographics reveal the region’s allure.
If the 33 countries that make up Latin
America were a single nation, the popula-
tion of 639 million would rank it third
most after China and India.

Among other duties, Bippert has
been tasked with attending many of the
region’s milling conferences, frequently in
the company of teams from U.S. Wheat
Associates (USW). Working with all three
PNW wheat and grain commissions, USW
hired a new wheat technical specialist for
South America in 2018. The three PNW
states are sharing activity support for

3 Washington Grain Commission 2020 Annual Report

Andres Saturno equally, although he is
formally employed by USW.

Saturno is working closely with custom-
ers in South America to provide training,
technical advice and ongoing support.
Since he was hired, he has also been
conducting in-person seminars and tech-
nical training, work that has, for the time
being, shifted to virtual delivery.

Although Bippert and Saturno are
well versed in the many advantages of
soft white wheat over competitor wheat
classes, customers can be less aware. For
the record, soft white has lower moisture,
higher thousand kernel weight, higher
flour extraction, a white bran and the
ability to blend for a superior product at
a lower cost. Not to mention breeders
have been selecting for soft white quality
for more than 25 years.

Doing business virtually

With meeting and travel curtailed in
mid-March due to the COVID-19 pan-
demic, one might wonder if clairvoyance
was involved in the earlier installation of
a video conferencing system at the WGC
office. It wasn't, but the system has been
a boon in a world where COVID-19 has
changed the way business is done.

The Zoom-like Lifesize network used by
the WGC for video meetings and chats
has been a lifeline, or in this case, a busi-
ness-line, to continue the WGC's mission
“to enhance the long-term profitability




DOLLARS AT WORK

and competitiveness of Washington small
grains and small grain producers by re-
sponsible allocation of assessment funds
in research, marketing and education.”

Links are made overseas using the
Lifesize network, and meetings have
been held among WGC employees when
working from home. Scott Yates, direc-
tor of communications and producer
relations, now uses the link to record his
Wheat All About It! podcasts.

Even the commission’s annual meet-
ing in May was conducted by video. Ten
commissioners and three staff were ar-
ranged within the board room according
to COVID-19 protocols Other staff were
in the building, but monitoring the meet-
ing on their computers from their offices.
Visitors offsite also tuned in.

USW is working to continue to keep
customers in the loop despite overseas
and in-country travel restrictions. There
have been some positive reactions from
customers who have attended virtual
events. Attendees like that there was
no traveling involved within the country;
they like that topics were covered quickly
and efficiently; and they like the ability to
ask questions of presenters all at once.

How long the new normal lasts is
unknown, but for now, it has become a
normal part of business life.

Mike likes it!

Commissioner Mike Carstensen has
mastered PowerPoint presentations and
frequently uses them to illustrate the
status of his crop during WGC meetings.
The combination of PowerPoint, poise
and a sense of humor goes a long way
with the overseas customers he ad-
dressed during a swing through South
Asia last November.

Customers are looking for connections
with the products they use, and U.S.
farmers are the genuine article. Hearing
from them and seeing their operations
via PowerPoint displays with video and
unique drone footage is about more
than the information being conveyed. In
a sense, a single American wheat farmer
becomes proxy for all American wheat
farmers and serves to help customers
get to know those who supply them with
their raw product.

Carstensen was in Taiwan as a rep-
resentative of Eastern Washington at
the 56th anniversary celebration for
the China Grain Products Research and

Development Institute (CGPRDI) in Taipei.

The celebration included the dedica-
tion of a new baking training center
building and the 2018 Creative Chinese
Fermentative Baking Contest. CGPRDI is

a leader in training programs for baking
and Chinese traditional food products, as
well as grain research, technical service
and analysis in Taiwan.

Although Taiwan ranks 8th among the
PNW's top 10 soft white wheat custom-
ers, its impact is outsized. Not only a
consistent buyer, it is also an innovator
with many other countries looking to it as
a wheat-use leader. The WGC agrees and
has funded travel for bakers from other
countries to Taiwan to learn, for one, their
techniques for making noodles from a
combination of soft white and hard red
winter wheat.

Prior to the COVID-19 travel restric-
tions, 10 trade teams visited Washington,
including the first teams in history from
Myanmar and Malaysia. The WGC also
hosted Philippines and Indonesia repre-
sentatives during the Pacific Northwest
Wheat Quality Meeting in Spokane. They
provided valuable end-user perspectives
on the evaluation of quality.

Speaking of quality, the WGC began
new breeder quality trials during the past
year. The new program enables private
and public breeding programs to evalu-
ate the quality of early promising variet-
ies against established varieties.

Washington Grain Commission 2020 Annual Report 4




DOLLARS AT WORK

Barely there, barley now

Barley hasn't had a lot of positive news
in the last few years—and then Bob
Brueggeman was hired last summer to fill
the R.A. Nilan Chair in Barley Breeding at
WSU.

Brueggeman came from North Dakota
State University to take what he calls his
"dream job."” Given that barley acreage
has fallen precipitously over the last 15
years, partly as a result of corn's domi-
nance but also because of other competi-
tive spring crops, he has a big job.

Most of the barley crop grown in
Washington, an average of 5.5 million
bushels over the last five years, is used
as feed for livestock. Barley, however, is
a triple threat. In addition to feeding ani-
mals, it can be used as a human food and
as an ingredient in beer. Brueggeman
is interested in exploiting all of these
categories.

There are two “barley” commissioners
serving on the WGC's 10-member board.
Most of the time, it is impossible to tell a
wheat commissioner from a barley one.
That was not the case at the January
2020 meeting of the WGC when Kevin
Klein and Ben Barstow enthusiastically
backed a proposal from Brueggeman
to support the establishment of a malt
barley quality lab at WSU.

Quizzed at the January meeting by
other commissioners about spending
a large portion of the barley reserve in
one fell swoop, Klein and Barstow were
unanimous. Given the growth of the craft
beer market, it only made sense for WSU
to have the facilities needed to evaluate
malt barleys for taste and speed up the
process of barley development, they said.

Mary Palmer Sullivan, who leads
the grain commission’s barley efforts,
said Brueggeman's pilot malting facil-
ity proposal was exactly why barley

5 Washington Grain Commission 2020 Annual Report

reserve funds (which are kept separate
from wheat funds) have been carefully
shepherded.

“With Bob's expertise and vision,
the $280,000 price tag for the lab has
the potential to return many times that
amount by increasing barley production
and price, at the same time raising the
profile of today's WSU barley program,”
she said.

Craft brewers are a burgeoning sector,
but much more barley is used by the
commercial beer industry. Brueggeman




DOLLARS AT WORK

believes the pilot facility can help make
inroads there too, by knowing earlier

in the breeding process whether a line
meets the malt specifications required by
the American Malting Barley Association.

The word is collaboration

Scientists often talk about standing on
the shoulders of their predecessors, but
when it comes to today's research, the
WGC believes scientists collaborating
shoulder-to-shoulder will make better
progress faster.

Researchers have taken to heart the
WGC's direction to collaborate for the

WHO WE ARE

good of the industry. That also goes for
the administrative side of the equation.
WSU College of Agricultural, Human and
Natural Resource Sciences (CAHNRS)
dean, Andre-Denis Wright, has worked
hand-in-hand with the WGC to generate
outcomes which not only benefit wheat
farmers, but the state’s agriculture in
general.

Nearly 38 percent of the WGC's
2019/20 budget was devoted to 24
research projects ranging from critical
varietal development needs to weed
research, insect resistance and end-use
quality efforts, among others. Extension

education continues to drive on-farm ad-
vances. Although variety testing program
plot tours were cancelled this year, Clark
Neely, the new director, collaborated
with a team within the university to cre-
ate several virtual tours. Find them on
CAHNRS's YouTube page.

Partnerships
leverage capacity

The WGC partners with numerous
entities to accomplish the work of the
commission in research, marketing and
education. All are essential in working to-
gether for a strong small grains industry.

Commissioners of the Washington Grain Commission

MIKE CARSTENSEN,
DISTRICT 1

BEN BARSTOW,
DISTRICT VI

GARY BAILEY,
DISTRICT Il

KEVIN KLEIN,
DISTRICT VII BARLEY

BRIT AUSMAN,
DISTRICT IlI

-5

»

MIKE MILLER,
DISTRICT IV

DAMON FILAN, TY JESSUP,
WHEAT INDUSTRY WHEAT INDUSTRY STEINBACHER,
REPRESENTATIVE REPRESENTATIVE WSDA

Staff of the Washington Grain Commission

Glen Squires, CEO
Mary Palmer Sullivan, vice president

Scott Yates, director of communications
and producer relations

Joe Bippert, program director

Sheila McCrea, finance
and administrative specialist

Parker Dawson,
system and data processing specialist

Shari McCarthy,
receptionist, accounts specialist

Washington Grain Commission
2702 W. Sunset Blvd. Suite A ® Spokane, WA 99224 e 509-456-2481 o 509-456-2812 (fax) ® www.wagrains.org
Follow us on Twitter, Facebook and Instagram.

Washington Grain Commission 2020 Annual Report 6




REPORTS

WASHINGTON GRAIN COMMISSION

Resistant weed strategies from Down Under

By Drew Lyon

I've spent a good deal of my time in recent years
working on herbicide resistance, observing in real time
as Eastern Washington wheat growers lose effective her-
bicides as resistance in weeds, including Italian ryegrass
and downy brome, grows.

The phenomenon is not limited to this region. The
Midwest is well ahead of the Pacific Northwest (PNW) in
confronting herbicide resistance, but it is Australia that
faces what may be the most daunting herbicide resis-
tance issues in the world.

As aresult, Australian wheat growers have had to
think outside of the box to address resistance issues.
This includes using nonchemical approaches to manage
herbicide-resistant weed populations. One that I find
particularly interesting is called Harvest Weed Seed
Control (HWSC).

HWSC is an innovative, nonchemical approach that
takes advantage of seed retention of the plant at maturity
in many dominant annual weed species.

I connected with Dr. Michael Walsh, currently with the
University of Sydney, shortly after arriving in Pullman
in 2012. Dr. Walsh has been a leader in HWSC, and
he served as my mentor on the topic. In October and
November 2018, I spent seven weeks in Australia with
Dr. Walsh on a visiting professorship from the University
of Sydney to learn more about HWSC.

There is high weed seed retention at crop maturity by
dominant annual weeds in Australian cropping systems.
Under normal conditions, these seeds are collected,
threshed, separated from the grain and expelled from
the combine in the chaff fraction during harvest. The
chaff material containing weed seed is then spread back
across the harvest swath, a process that often results in
seeding hundreds of thousands of seeds.

Disrupting this process is the goal of several HWSC
systems that have been developed. By targeting the chaff
fraction during harvest, reseeding of weeds contained in
the chaff can be prevented.

I have used funds from my Washington Grain
Commission Endowed Chair fund to support research

50 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

Table 1. Seed retention at harvest for weeds of concern in
wheat production systems of the inland Pacific Northwest.

Harvest weed seed
Weed species Seed retention (%) control potential
Cereal rye 49-61 Intermediate
Downy brome 25-87 Low to high
Italian ryegrass 27-50 Low to intermediate
Jointed goatgrass* >75 Intermediate
Rattail fescue 11-90 Low to high
Wild oat* 39 Low

*DATA FROM THE GREAT PLAINS (WALSH ET AL., 2018).

on narrow-windrow burning and weed seed retention
in Italian ryegrass. Recent studies on seed retention of
Italian ryegrass were not promising. I found in winter
wheat that site conditions, such as slope position, influ-
enced the rate of seed shattering in Italian ryegrass, with
less than 50 percent of the seed remaining in the head at
wheat maturity.

Consequently, HWSC has low to intermediate poten-
tial for the management of Italian ryegrass in winter
wheat. However, preliminary data suggests that Italian
ryegrass seed retention at harvest may be greater in
spring wheat than in winter wheat. In work conducted
in northeast Oregon, Dr. Judit Barroso found that downy
brome seed retention at harvest varied widely (see Table
1), with retention rates being higher at wetter, cooler sites
than at drier, warmer sites. Cereal rye (aka feral rye) was
also found to be a good candidate species for HWSC in
the PNW.

Narrow-windrow burning is currently the most
commonly used HWSC system in Australia. With this
practice, a chute is attached to the rear of the combine
that concentrates the chaff and straw into a 20- to 24-inch
windrow. These windrows are subsequently burned
when environmental conditions are favorable.

Research in Australia and Eastern Washington has
shown that 99 percent of annual ryegrass seed in the
windrow is destroyed by this method. However, this



system has several drawbacks, including the destruction
of crop residues critical for collecting and retaining soil
water, reducing soil erosion and promoting soil health.
The practice also results in smoke, which poses health
and safety issues.

The bale direct system uses a large square baler at-
tached directly behind the combine that builds bales
from the chaff, which contains the weed seeds, and
straw exiting the combine. This system requires available
markets for the baled material. Furthermore, there are
concerns over removing too much crop residue, which is
a source for both carbon and plant nutrients, not to men-
tion possible spreading of weed seeds as bales move on
roads and highways.

The development and integration of impact mills,
such as the integrated Harrington Seed Destructor or
the Redekop MAV Seed Control Unit, into the rear of
combines, has shown great promise for processing the
chaff during harvest to sufficiently control weed seeds.
For many growers, however, the cost of purchasing and
operating the equipment is prohibitively high, but it is
likely that as development continues and costs come
down, this may be the preferred HWSC system.

Chaff lining and chaff tramlining are two other low-
cost HWSC systems that are rapidly gaining popularity
in Australia. Attachments at the rear of the combine
collect and place chaff into 10- to 12-inch rows, either
between stubble rows directly behind the combine
(chaff lining) or in the wheel tracks (chaff tramlining).
Although controlled traffic allows chaff lines to be
placed in the same spot every year, it is not critical to the
success of chaff lining, although it is required for chaff
tramlining.

Concentrating the chaff in narrow rows creates a
hostile environment for weed seed germination and
emergence. Those weeds that do emerge and grow are
concentrated in the narrow rows where they compete
with each other, thus reducing seed production, and
affect less of the crop area. Subsequent weed control
efforts, if required, can be concentrated on these narrow
strips in the field. Chaff tramlining places the seed in the
wheel rows where the soil is compacted, making growth
and development even more difficult.

Perhaps the most significant change in weed man-
agement strategy in Australia has been a shift to focus
on reducing the weed seed bank and maintaining low
seed bank levels by whatever means possible. They call
this a “zero tolerance policy” or a “take no prisoners”

approach.

This approach runs contrary to that advocated for
many years—and still effectively used for insect and dis-

WGC REPORTS N8

Chaff lining, where the chaff and weed seeds are laid down in a narrow
line behind the combine. Weed seeds in the chaff struggle to survive in
this inhospitable environment.

ease control—of using economic thresholds to determine
if weed density is great enough to warrant the expense
of applying an herbicide or using tillage. However, be-
cause the likelihood of selecting for herbicide resistance
in a weed population increases as the number of plants
treated with a particular herbicide increases, keeping
weed numbers as low as possible reduces the chances for
selecting a resistant weed biotype.

The experience in Australia over the past decade has
shown that minimizing seed set or seed bank replenish-
ment to sustain low weed seed bank levels is critical for
profitable grain crop production. Harvest weed seed
control is a new tool that can help manage weed seed
bank levels in Eastern Washington.

For more information on harvest weed seed control
see “Harvest Weed Seed Control: Applications for
PNW Wheat Production Systems” (pubs.extension.wsu.
edu/harvest-weed-seed-control-applications-for-pnw-
wheat-production-systems) available on the Herbicide
Resistance Resources page (smallgrains.wsu.edu/
herbicide-resistance-resources) on the Wheat and Small
Grains website (smallgrainswsu.edu). m

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020 51




" WHEAT WATCH

<
e
n
=
=
=
O
U
=
<
oc
O
<
O
e
O
=
ac
v
<
=

WASHINGTON GRAIN COMMISSION

Trio of circumstances driving wheat market

By Mike Krueger
The markets are getting more com-
plicated with more moving parts than
ever before, but for now, we continue to
deal with three primary market factors:
® COVID-19 and its impact on
demand;

e China’s compliance with the Phase One trade agree-
ment; and

* World production among the major wheat exporting
countries.

COVID-19 has flared upwards throughout this sum-
mer with a number of states restricting elements of their
economies rather than opening to more economic activ-
ity. Market analysts frequently cite “demand concerns
over COVID-19” as the reason markets are lower.

The fact is, we've seen little evidence of consumption
loss due to the virus. There are strong arguments that de-
mand has increased as consumers build supplies of flour
and pasta at home. U.S. Department of Agriculture’s
(USDA) overall supply and demand numbers continue to
point to increased demand, not a reduction.

China’s compliance with the Phase One trade agree-
ment with the U.S. is probably the most important issue
affecting markets over the longer term. They agreed to
purchase up to $40 billion in U.S. agricultural products
each year of the agreement. They are far behind the pace
necessary to reach that goal in 2020. Products they will
buy range from wheat, corn and soybeans to DDGs,
pork, poultry, etc. We have not seen any definitive list of
the quantities of commodities they will buy, although a
number of possibilities necessary to attain the dollar goal
have been floated.

The numbers are big. For example, some analysts think
they will need to purchase more than 40 million metric
tons (mmt) of soybeans and up to 10 mmt of corn and 5
mmt of wheat to have a chance of getting to $40 billion.
These levels would surpass previous annual levels by a
wide margin, including soybeans.

China’s pace of purchases accelerated sharply in mid-
July with sales announcements in one week totaling 3
mmt of corn and nearly 2 mmt of soybeans. China has
also purchased U.S. hard red winter wheat and hard

52 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

Table 1: US Wheat Production by Class (million bushels)

2020 2019 % Change
Hard Red Winter 720 883 -18%
Soft Red Winter 280 240 +17%
White 227 231 0%
Durum 55.6 53.7 +1%
Other Spring 550 562 -2%
All Winter Wheat 1,218 1,304 -6%
All Wheat 1,823 1,920 -5%

red spring wheat, and there have been rumors about
purchases of soft red winter wheat. These purchases
had little immediate impact on prices, although Chicago
wheat futures were up more than 20 cents after rumors
of soft red winter wheat sales surfaced.

Markets appear more worried about the ongoing
negative political rhetoric between the U.S. and China
that could derail the entire trade agreement. The latest
issue is the crackdown by China in Hong Kong and the
imposition of more U.S. sanctions because of the politi-
cal situation there. The next question is, will there be a
“Phase Two” agreement, or even talks?

The July USDA WASDE (World Agricultural Supply
and Demand Estimates) numbers made few changes
in the U.S. or world wheat outlooks. U.S. winter wheat
production estimates were also updated. Table 1 shows
a quick comparison with 2019 winter wheat production
and 2020 production.

Among major wheat exporting countries, there are
some significant changes in wheat production. The two
biggest changes are in Australia and the EU. Australia’s
wheat crop is forecast to jump from 15 mmt following
last year’s severe drought to 26 mmt this year. Conditions
are certainly much better than last year, but the critical
season is September and October.

The EU crop was cut by drought this year. It is now
forecast to be down 14 mmt from 2019. There are only mi-
nor changes expected among the other major exporters.
We note that USDA is forecasting a record wheat yield in
Canada. That might be difficult to achieve, but we won't
know the final number until September.



U.S. wheat ending supplies are now forecast to drop
from 1.04 billion bushels last year to 942 million bush-
els this year. We see three potential issues with these
estimates:

e The U.S. winter wheat production estimate will
likely be trimmed in future reports. We base this on
smaller yield reports from Kansas and Nebraska.

* The spring wheat production estimate might also
be too high. It was extremely dry through May and
June across the western half of the northern Plains. It
turned wet in July. The question is whether the rains
came soon enough to maintain a good yield.

e The U.S. wheat export forecast looks too small by as
much as 50 to 100 million bushels. It doesn't appear
that USDA has included any wheat sales to China,
and some sales have already been made. The current
export forecast is slightly smaller than last year.

US All Wheat Ending Stocks

#@@‘ﬁ“u“@'&'é’é’&"@‘&x"«?\?-&x‘-&w‘-ﬁ&%@'

Bast Rerrmt BT Az OF 8T/00,/3020 Ther Hightterwer Repert

U.S. white wheat production and ending supplies
never seem to vary much. That is the case again this
year with production down just 4 million bushels from
last year. White wheat ending supplies are projected to
increase from 95 million bushels last year to 105 mil-
lion bushels this year. The export forecast was reduced
slightly. The final export number will depend on how
Australia’s crop finishes.

The biggest change in the July WASDE report was that
corn production was cut by almost 1 billion bushels. This
was based on the June 30 acreage number that came in 5
million acres below the March planting intentions num-
ber. The problem corn has is that ending supplies are still
expected to exceed 2.6 billion bushels. That is still bearish
even though it is far below the June estimate.

WHEAT WATCH

Two things must happen to turn corn even somewhat
bullish. The yield must decline from today’s record es-
timate, and/or China must continue to buy a significant
amount of corn from the U.S.

US Corn Ending Stocks

3,500
3,250
3,000
2,750
2,500
2,250
2,000
1,750
1,500
1250
1,000
750
500
230
o

98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 0809 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
muwmnp.gn

Million Buvhrix

Bart Resrat Fd0 A O 87/50,2010

US Soybean Ending Stocks

975
900
B25
750
675
1 2]
525
4 450

g&’?.’#

* 300

115
150
75
o

94 96 92 00 02 04 06 0B 10 12 14 16 18 20
Ext

Bast Recrat 475 A D4 87/10,2030 The Hightawer Repart

The soy complex continues to have the most posi-
tive fundamentals. U.S. ending supplies will be tight at
the end of the next marketing year if the demand side
remains strong. Soybean crushing in the U.S. continues
to set records almost every month as demand for soy-
bean meal (protein) continues to expand. The key will
be how many soybeans China buys over the next several
months. m

=
>
w0
E
<
()
-
®)
=
(1)
e
J_>
<
N
@)
=
=
wn
=
®)
<

Mike Krueger is president and founder of The Money Farm,
a grain advisory service located in Fargo, N.D. A licensed com-
modity broker, Krueger is a past director of the Minneapolis
Grain Exchange and a senior analyst for World Perspectives, a
Washington, D.C., agricultural consulting group.

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT2020 53



\WAR FEATURE

QuickBooks tips

How to improve time spent at desk

By Cassi Johnson

While lately, the world has been this crazy whirlwind
of viruses and riots, I would imagine your life is a lot
like mine. I still live a good distance from dense popula-
tions and have not seen a change in my daily activity.
Now, don't get me wrong, I have been struggling through
homeschooling children and figuring out which direction
I can go in which grocery aisle, but otherwise us “essen-
tial” agriculture producers are still just trying to figure out
how to turn profits, and how to either get our operation
started if you're a young producer on their own or how
to grow our current operation to sustain children with
desires to join us. Being “essential” doesn’t seem to help us
in the struggles we have been and continue to face in our
industry.

With many new assistance programs becoming avail-
able, like you, I have been filling out lots of government
paperwork attempting to utilize these financial assistance
opportunities. This part has been fairly painless for me,
though, because our operation uses QuickBooks to keep
ourselves organized so that these things are quick and

54 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

painless, which is a necessity in a house of three kids that
are either fighting over Legos or pushing the baby around
the patio like he’s a race car. Have today’s challenges left
you wondering how you could improve the organization
of your financials to help with making better decisions or
quicker decisions? I'm here to tell you that QuickBooks is
NOT your only option in the world, however, it is one of
the most well-known and one that I have become depen-
dent on in many ways.

Let’s talk about my top three things I suggest you try to
improve your organization and time spent at your desk.

BANK FEEDS. Bank feeds can be used on both
QuickBooks Desktop or Online. Many of my farmers and
ranchers don’t use this because they pay all their bills
using a check. If you are printing your checks, you are
basically entering your transactions as you go. But if you
have any auto pay bills, transfers that happen automati-
cally or use a debit card, this tool can be super handy. You
can also connect your credit card to QuickBooks. Basically,
it allows you to download transactions from your bank or
credit card account. Then, you simply select which ex-




Calling all
cooks!

The Washington
Association of Wheat
Growers (WAWG) is
putting together a new
cookbook for readers

and cooking enthusiasts
to enjoy! Wheat Life
readers are encouraged
to submit their favorite
recipe(s) of any kind.
The cookbook will
feature main dishes,
desserts, appetizers,
soups and sides.

Please fill out the form
to the right (attaching
additional pages as
necessary) and scan and
email it to
chauna@wawg.org.

You can also mail or fax
the form to the address
below.

Another option is to fill
out the pdf form at
wawg.org/grower-

education/2020-wawg-

recipe-book/, and then
save and email it to
chauna@wawg.org

For more information,
please contact Chauna
at the WAWG office,
(877) 740-2666 or
chauna@wawg.org.

Submissions need to be
received no later than

Aug. 31, 2020.

Washington
Association of
Wheat Growers
109 E 1st Ave.,
Ritzville, WA 99169.
(509) 659-4302 (fax)

Recipe Title:

Submitted by:

City and state:

Contact Phone:

Contact Email:

Ingredients:
(Recommended abbreviations are c, tsp, Tbsp, pkg, gt or pt.)

Directions:

| |1‘I:‘




\WAR FEATURE

pense or income account you want the transaction posted
to. You can also create “rules” in QuickBooks to have
transactions that happen all the time automatically post to
a certain account for you without you having to do it. This
makes this process even faster. I can tell QuickBooks that
any transaction that has the description “Maverick” in the
text description automatically posts to fuel expense. How
you set up bank feeds in QuickBooks Desktop vs. Online
is a little different, and each bank works a little different
with QuickBooks. This makes the initial setup take a little
time, but a little legwork in the beginning really frees you
up in the long term.

BILL PAY. Now here’s the thing on this one—
QuickBooks has actually discontinued this service
on their desktop program. However, if you are using
QuickBooks Online, this can be a super handy and ef-
ficient tool. QuickBooks actually uses a third party to
complete bill pay, although you do it all through your
QuickBooks program. There is a cost to this service of
$1.99 per check. It’s cheaper if you do bank transfers. To
compare, I calculated my costs. For a check, envelope and
postage, it roughly costs me $.85 per check. That doesn't
account for my time for printing, signing, stuffing in an
envelope and driving to the mailbox. The difference in
supply costs are $1.16. Understandably this may not be the
route for you, but as far as convenience and the ability to
pay a bill when I'm not home, this option is one that might
simplify your life. In my life, simplicity carries a value.

MEMORIZED TRANSACTIONS. Many people

have transactions that occur every month or year. For
instance, maybe your health insurance or car payment is
on auto pay, your pasture rent is due semi-annually or rent
for an employee’s house every month. You can memorize
transactions that occur regularly and have QuickBooks
auto generate the transaction on any date you set.
QuickBooks can automatically post a transfer or transac-
tion that is done monthly like a truck payment. You could
also have QuickBooks automatically create a check that is
set “to print” twice a year for your pasture rent so that you
don’t forget to pay it. When you sit down to pay your stack
of bills during the month you told QuickBooks to create
the pasture rent check, you will find that check sitting in
your “to print” que automatically. I am all about tricks that
give me one less thing I have to remember to do.

These are a few of the simplifying program features I
use in my personal QuickBooks program as well as on the
books I manage for clients. This crazy market and society
have left us “essential” businesses still scrambling to keep
up. Decreasing the time in your office and maximizing
family time, personal time or sometimes, to my husband’s
dismay, the time you can spend fixing more fence is

56 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

important in our lives. Plus, it is becoming increasingly
important to keep an eye on our operations numbers so
we can stay competitive in this hard economy. As always
contact me anytime for more questions on QuickBooks
functions, features and financing options for your farm or
ranch. m

Besides offering QuickBooks consulting services, Cassi
Johnson is also a loan officer for Pacific Intermountain Mortgage
Company. Her company, 3 Bar Consulting, can be found at
3barconsulting.com. She can be reached at cassi@pacificim.net.

YOUR ONE-STOP AG SOURCE!

Tractors * Combines Tillage
Drills e Sprayers ¢ Precision Ag
Sales &
Superior
Service

“JTI, Your iy
Agricultural Hub ﬁ =
of the Inland ~ ==-"SSee
Empire.”

CASEy

s Tt & by

JONES TRUCK
& IMPLEMENT

Colfax, WA Walla Walla, WA
Located on Hwy 26 304 N. 9th Street
509-397-4361 509-525-6620
1-800-831-0896 1-800-525-6620

Evenings:

Terry Largent e Mobile 509-336-1344
Dan Hebling ® Mobile 509-336-1346
Rena Olson e Mobile 509-956-3110
Waldo Solis ® Mobile 509-540-0058
Nic Mayer ® Mobile 509-288-4961
Tyler Elstad e Mobile 509-540-9009

CASE it

AGRICLUILTLIRE

Web: www.jti.com Email: jti@colfax.com




Marketing And
Manufacturing Inc.

VATION DRILLS
"

AGPRO CONSER

ol s

e |

Rental Units Are Now AgDirect Financing With Low

Available - Buy Or Lease \ Rates & Flexible Terms OAC

Independent Opener Suspension
With In-Cab Control

‘®

Certified Public Accountants
Ron Perkins & Danielle Zlatich

—_—
Serving the farming community
with over 50 years of experience
of accountant and tax services for
individuals and business entities.

Court Street Center
3616 W Court St. STE G Pasco WA 99301
tel 509-542-9700 fax 509-542-9702

EULK FUEL & LUBRICANTS

Your ad STORAGE TANKS
could be here FREIGHT HAULING
getting read by cWW
thousands of Pacific W #‘
Northwest farmers and FOIVC YfoH,
growers. What are you :mmh?n }lﬁ:hﬂsamm
waiting for? 514-276-3361 509-527-3400
= OR  Baker City, OR
Call Lance Marshall st = mtm 233;':[31::“5
at (253) 221-7000 541-963-4932 541-523-4779
SOURCE Wekapid”

SLAFLO.

Sreel Stud Company

Shops ¢ Warehouses ¢ Equipment Storage
Steel Buildings * Steel Stud Pole Buildings

Water Storage Tanks

Contact Scott Rock

scott@rocksteel.com

Rock Steel Structures, Inc. 5/scarco

Grain Storage For Farms or Warehouses
Grain Handling  Grain Bin Accessories

+ Aeration Systems
Hopper Bottom Bins ¢ Catwalks, Ladders and Towers

509-764-9700
Moses Lake, Wash.

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020 57



tion of Wheat Growers

1

2020 harvest!

=
Gy
=
o
-
o
o)
=)
-
(g
e
(qv)
Jp]
(qv)
Jp]
—
(b
=
(@)
—
o10)
—
-
o
U
o
—
(g0
Jp]
Q
-~

The Washington Assoc
WIS




This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

—

e};e Northwest

/0@) FARM CREDIT SERVICES

INSURANCE AGENCY

Our business
Is safeguarding

yours.

Knowledge is the best form of insurance. That's why our
local livestock and crop insurance agents specialize in the
commodities you produce.

- Yield, Revenue & Production Protection
« Livestock & Dairy Coverage

» Hail, Wind & Fire Palicies

- Rainfall Protection

Contact your local insurance agent today.
800.743.2125 | northwestfcs.com/insurance

Here to Help You Grow®

BARBER:*

ENGINEERING COMPANY

DRY FERTILIZER EQUIPMENT

Nurse Boxes

Belt Loaders

Truck Spreaders
Hydraulic Drill Fills
C-200 Cleaners/Treaters
Brush Augers

509-535-3051
1404 N. Regal Spokane, WA

barberengineering.com

CLass 8 TRUCKS

521 N. EASTERN ¢ SPOKANE, WA
(509) 534-9088  class8trucks@aol.com

r——

How do you define someone who loves to build
and work and family? Maybe call ‘im Larry Najar.
Just say it - Nay Jar.

After a 50 year career of high voltage highline
work, retirement was a dirty word. He can do
everything right, except retire, so say his four boys
and his wife. After the electrical career, why not
start a vineyard and a winery north of Moses Lake
in the Eagle Springs area?

Larry has a great work truck, but needed a little
“refer” to hold, haul, and deliver his six varieties
of grapes and wines. Some of it will even go to
the oldest saloon in Rosyln, Wash., “THE BRICK,”
which they’ve owned for 23 years.

Oh my, busy! Shiny side up and cheers to your
passions, Larry!

Marc B. Lange (509) 991-9088
Scott Lund (509) 995-5024
Jeff Miller (509) 599-9926

NOT JUST TRUCKS,
TRAILERS T0O!
www.class8trucksales.com

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020 59



O N L EAS E FOR AND ABOUT LANDLORDS IN WASHINGTON STATE

Smith family finds balance in being landlords

By Trista Crossley

Balancing the business side of farming with the emo-
tional side can take some work, but one family of land-
lords has figured out a way to do it.

The Edgar L. Smith Inc. family farm is located near
St. John and Endicott, Wash. It is in a dryer part of the
area and was established by Edgar W. Smith during the
depression. Edgar W.s two sons, Edgar L. Smith IT and
Jackson W. Smith, took over the farm, eventually splitting
it into two. When Edgar L. retired, his son, David, took
over farming, acting as the tenant for the rest of the fam-
ily, which included the parents and three other siblings.
David stopped farming in 2010 due to poor health, and
the family brought in an outside tenant. The family grows
dryland wheat on about half of their land, with the re-
maining land in rangeland, pasture, Conservation Reserve
Program and alfalfa. The pasture is rented to one tenant as
a cash rent agreement, and the tillable cropland is rented
to another tenant as a crop share agreement

Peter Smith, David’s younger brother, became the family
farm president five years ago.

“We've always had a cattle tenant. In my lifetime,
we've never been in the cattle business ourselves,” Smith
explained. While Smith grew up helping out on the farm,
he ultimately chose a career in finance and business. “My
dad’s advice was don’t go to school to be farmer, so I went
in a different direction. Even my brother, who farmed,
previously was a banker.”

That business background immediately shows up in the
way Smith describes how the family manages their farm,
which was incorporated back in the early 1970s. There is a
three-person board of directors (Smith; the son of his late
brother who used to farm; and their accountant). Smith’s
brother in Alabama and a sister in Arizona make up the
third and fourth shareholders. The board of directors
meets a few times a year, and the group holds an annual
shareholder meeting that also serves as an opportunity for
a family reunion. In addition, Smith, who is chair of the
board of directors, sends out a quarterly email to all the
shareholders and directors summarizing what’s happened
on the farm in the last quarter.

“We do run the farm like a corporation in that we
establish goals for the primary tenant at the beginning of
each year and have a performance review at the end of
each year,” Smith said. “In addition to having the tenant
participate in setting the goals, I ask the tenant to tell us

60 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

harvest created this photo collage. It includes pictures of the Smith’s

grain elevator (80,000 bushels of dryland wheat); a Harris 55 combine; a
prize bull affectionately referred to as “Big Cove Hay Burner”; three pull
combines; and Edgar W. Smith with his two sons, Edgar L. Smith Il (left) and
Jackson W. Smith (right), all deceased. Photo courtesy of the Smith family.

how he thinks he has performed against those goals, and
then we come back with our thinking. It's a documented
performance review.”

When Smith became chair about five years ago, his first
action was to do an “R2A2” review, which looks at the
roles, responsibilities, accountability and authority in their
organization, to make clear who was responsible for what
and who had the authority to make decisions. They have
also developed strategic principles for the farm and taken
steps, as landlords, to support their tenant in figuring
out better farming practices. Recently, the shareholders
voted to change from a C corporation to an S corpora-
tion in preparation for possibly selling the farm in the
not too distant future, although the final decision to sell
has not been made. Smith said none of the shareholders



have a majority vote. In cases where
there’s a disagreement, the issue is
discussed by the board of directors,
then discussed and voted on by the
shareholders. The majority rules.

“I've heard this is the most
structured, most well defined farm
organization most people have
seen,” he said. Smith also acts as the
farm’s operations manager. In that
role, he is responsible for communi-
cating with the tenants, marketing
the landlords’ share of the crop and
reviewing the farm’s operations over
the past year at the annual share-
holders’ meeting.

For the family, operating their
farm this way makes their landlord
expectations of their tenants very
clear. Smith recalled an instance
when he and his brother from
Alabama walked the farm before
one of their annual meetings and
found their pastureland infested
with Scotch thistle. While the family
had expected the pasture tenant to
contain the primary noxious weeds,
that stipulation wasn't included in
their lease agreement, and they were
left to deal with the problem.

“We were really upset,” Smith
said, explaining that because none
of the siblings live near the farm,
the tenants are their “boots on the
ground.” “It took us awhile to work
through that. Now, thanks to our
current tenants, we have the Scotch
thistle problem down to something
manageable vs. the huge problem it
was before. Now, in the lease, that
would be a termination issue.”

Smith recommended that all
landlords who have shareholders or
other partners have strategic prin-
ciples or a strategic plan and once
a year, review that document and
update it. Communicating with ten-
ants is another key to successfully
operating as a landlord. In Smith’s
case, both of his tenants email him a
monthly report summarizing their
activities on the land. In some cases,
they’ll include pictures of improve-

ON LEASE \WB

In this 1955 photo, the Smith family used 3 pull combines and a wheat truck to bring in the harvest on
their farm near St. John, Wash. Photo courtesy of the Smith family.

ments they are undertaking. In addition, the family is willing to work with their
tenants to help finance new ideas for improvement.

“I think the monthly communication and openness to ideas has worked well,”
Smith said. “It’s sure a lot better to make things clear when times are good. You
have to figure out what’s best for your situation. It’s a lot easier to get an agree-
ment (with your tenant) when times are good and relationships are good and
there is a high degree of trust than when you get into a problem.”

Looking towards the future, Smith said a lack of an upcoming generation that
is interested in taking on the responsibility of the farm is what prompted the
family to consider selling the land. They also believe that because most of them
worked on the land at some point, they are best positioned to make the sale.

“There’s a lot of best practices when it comes to selling farmland, and we've
learned a lot through that initial process, with more to learn as we work that

process to final sale,” he said. m
MANAGEMENT
INSURANCE
REAL ESTATE
APPRAISAL
D I RT |

Hatley/Cobb is now Farmland Company

Farmland

Company

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT2020 61



THE

LINE

Small updates to policy may have drastic effects

By Curtis Evanenko
McGregor Risk Management Services

Greetings everyone!

My goal is to provide an update
on the recent changes to the Whole
Farm Revenue Protection (WFRP)
policy. A handful of changes were
made effective for the 2020 policy
year, Jan. 1 for calendar filers and the
effective tax date for fiscal year filers.
I believe these changes are good
enhancements and improvements to
the policy.

First, let’s recap the WEFRP policy:

e Available in all counties in all 50
states;

* $8.5 million liability limit;
* Coverage level of 50-85 percent
in 5 percent increments;

e Protects a farm operation against
the loss of revenue earned or
expected from commodities
produced during the insurance
period or bought for resale dur-
ing the insurance period;

* Average allowable historic
revenue increased by up to 35

Sponsored by the
Agricultural Marketing
& Management
Organization.

For more information and
a schedule of classes visit
wawg.org/ammo-workshops/

AMMO

Agriculiural Marketing & Management Organlzstion

62 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

percent if operation physically expands and is approved by the Approved
Insurance Provider;

e A replant payment is available for annual commodities if there is no replant
provision provided with a Multi-Peril Crop Insurance policy;

e Operations with two or more commodities meeting minimum diversifica-
tion requirements receive premium subsidy;

* Sales closing date of March 15 for calendar year filers and Nov. 20 for fiscal
filers; and

* Requires five most recently filed Schedule F forms (2015-19) for the coming
2021 tax year.

The WERP policy is the resulting evolution of the original pilot policies
Adjusted Gross Revenue and Adjusted Gross Revenue Lite and a 2014 Farm
Bill-authorized expansion of risk management tools for producers. This policy
remains very popular amongst fruit growers. Although WFRP hasn’t been as
successful amongst small grain producers, I believe the recent changes will help
with additional participation.

Prior WFRP policy language had a revenue “hard cap” for livestock and nurs-
ery producers whose revenue exceed $1 million; they were ineligible for WFRP
policy coverage. Recent policy language changes include modifying livestock
and nursery producer revenue limits from a $1 million hard cap to a $2 mil-
lion “soft cap.” Additionally, language disqualifying producers with expected
revenue from livestock, nursery and greenhouse commodities at sales closing
greater than $1 million has been removed. The soft cap allows WERP to provide
up to $2 million in coverage for any size livestock or nursery operation without
excluding operations, for both the intended and revised reporting periods. All
revenue earned from the sale of livestock, nursery and greenhouse commodities
is revenue to count.

Industrial hemp is an insurable commodity under WFRP only when planted,
grown and harvested in accordance with the regulations governing industrial
hemp production on the land the industrial hemp is produced and in accor-
dance with a valid marketing contract. “Hot”” hemp (hemp with THC concen-
trations above 0.3 percent) will not be considered an insurable cause of loss at
this time.

As of 2020, state and federal disaster program payments will be excluded
from revenue-to-count- and allowable revenue determinations. Another favor-
able change regarding revenue-to-count pertains to crop insurance payments.
As long as the amount of the loss payment is below the policy deductible, the
monies will not be considered when determining the revenue-to-count. Think
fire, hail or small production losses for example.

Several measures are now available as “options” to prevent large drops in
approved revenue from year to year and to “smooth” historic values. The new
options are:

* Revenue substitution. A 60 percent revenue plug based upon the simple
average or simple indexed average revenue. Any years having less revenue



than the average may be substituted by 60 percent of
the average to calculate the approved revenue. Cannot
be combined with the exclusion elections.

Revenue exclusion. Producers may drop the low-
est year revenue from the history and calculate the
average revenue based on the four remaining years.
Cannot be combined with the revenue substitution
election.

Revenue cup. Cupping the current insurance year’s
whole-farm historic average revenue below 90 percent
of the previous year’s approved revenue. This means
the insured’s historic average revenue will be at least
90 percent of the prior year’s approved revenue, which
makes this option only applicable to renewal policies.
The 90 percent comparison is made after all applicable
adjustments (indexing, expansion, etc.) and smooths
out the effect of a single or multiple years of low
whole-farm revenue.

Each option selected will be billed for additional pre-

WESTFIELD™=

T&S Sales

509.535.1177

THE BOTTOM LINE

mium and must be selected by the sales closing date. If
the insured selects more than one option, the option that
results in the highest revenue amount will be considered
elected for determination of their whole farm historic
average.

While these recent changes may seem insignificant, the
effect they can have on the allowable revenue to count has
the potential to be drastic. WERP is not a one-size-fits-all
policy and is worth looking into. Overall, I believe the
recent policy changes, like the smoothing options outlined
above, will enhance the average revenue determination
used for calculation of coverage and will provide you with
a better policy. m

Curtis Evanenko has more than 25 years of crop insurance
experience serving the Pacific Northwest from both the whole-
sale and retail sides of the business. He currently serves as a
risk management advisor with McGregor Risk Management
Services. He can be reached at (509) 540-2632 or by email at
cevanenko@mcgregorrisk.com.

BATCO=

NwGrainAugers.com

Like our Facebook page and follow us on Twitter for the latest industry news.
Search for Washington Association of Wheat Growers

WHEAT LIFE | AUG/SEPT2020 63



wr—
Robbie (8) and Sidney (8) Wolf had a blast watching a
~oo . helicopter is spraying fields near Pomeroy.
S . Photo by Jessica Wolf.
~ Ryan Blain (10) and
= Copper.get a ride
« = during harvest in
= == Sundale Orchards.
= = Photo by.Tabitha

Coie o Rlly.

Teddy Krause (2) from Creston on his way o feed =
his calf. Photo by Leslie Krause. =




Wheat fields near Pine City. Photo by Jesslca Klle. 5 2T

M i

Ewail pictures to edifor@wawggokq:_?-"
Whea’r fields in May overlooking the Snake River Include location, names of all péop_le in:

towards Lower Granite Dam.
Photo by Kim McCabe.

the picture and ages of all children.™




AGPRO ..o 57
AGraSyst. . ve e 13,29
Albaugh LLC ... .o 7
Bank of Eastern Washington........................ 21
Barber Engineering ... 59
BiglronRepair........coovviiiiiiiiiii i 21
Butch Booker Auction...........ccoovviiiiiiiinn, 32
ByrnesOilCo ..ovvviei i 57
Central Life Sciences ........covvviiiiiiininnan 25
Central Machinery ..., 41
Class 8TrUCKS . v v vt vt e cee e 59
QO = 07T (o 29
COAXIUM . e e e e e 33
Coldwell Banker Tomlinson......................... 39
Committee to Re-Elect Mark Schoesler............... 9
L@ ] (=17 S 67
Country Financial ..., 66
Custom Seed Conditioning................covvven.. 21
Diamond Distributing .............cooviiiiiiiiian, 41
EdwardJones..........cooiiiiiiiii i 23
Eljiay OilCo. v 37
Farm & Home Supply......c.cooviiiiiiins, 28
Farmland Company .........cooiiiiiiiiiinnienn.. 61
Great Plains Equipment ...........cooviiiiiinnen.. 31
HighLine GrainGrowers ............ccovvviinnnen... 32
J&MFabrication............coiiiiii 29
JESSAULO .ot 25
Jones Truck & Implement..............coviiiin.s. 56
Kincaid Real Estate ..........covvviviiniinnninnnnns 32
Landmark NativeSeed ............ccoiiiiiiiiinn, 28
McKay Seed. .......ooiuiiiii i 22
Northwest Farm Credit Services..................... 59
NW FirstRealtors..........coovvviviiiii .. 35
Odessa TradingCompany .........covvvivnenennen.. 15
Perkins & ZlatichPS ............ccciiiiiiiiin.., 57
PNW Farmers Cooperative..........coovvevievnnenn. 27
Pomeroy Grain GrowersInC.............ooviien. 37
ProGene LLC. ... .ot 28
R&HMachine ........coiiiiiii e 22
Rainier Seeds InC.......oooviviiiiiini i iiinans 40
Rock Steel Structures.........ooviviiiiiininnnnns 57
Second Harvest ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiii i 12
SPeCtrUM CroP. .o ov vt 9
State Bank NW ... 39
T&SSales ..o 63
TankmaxInc .....ooviiiiii i 27

Thank you to all of our advertisers.
Support those who support your industry.

66 WHEATLIFE | AUG/SEPT 2020

",

The McGregor Company ... N~7.......c...... 5,17,68
Unverferth Manufacturing.......................... 35
Vantage-PNW. ... ..o 15
WagnerSeed Co....ovvviiviiiiiiiii it 21
Walter Implement...........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiia.s. 37
Washington State Crop Improvement Association. .. 11
Western Reclamation..............c.ooiiiiiiinen. 39

Insurance for
Whatever You Grow

Whether you raise cattle or grow nursery
stock, row crops, grain, hay or fruit,
COUNTRY Financial® has got you covered.
Your local financial representative can help
balance your need to protect what you have
with your desire to build for the future. We
offer great coverage for farm vehicles, too.

Grow your own way with COUNTRY Financial.

James Penning LUTCF
Yakima

(800) 741.6135

Paul Koethke LUTCF
Moses Lake
(800) 689.9259

R

AUTO | HOME | LIFE | BUSINESS | RETIREMENT

Policies issued by COUNTRY Mutual

Insurance Company®, Bloomington, IL. 1114-511THO




e e

Lumivia’cpL

CORTEVA

agriscience

&

A N e S

Wireworms,
Cutworms,
Armyworms

ONE SEED
TREATMENT

e
e

Lumivia® CPL insecticide seed treatment offers a new class of chemistry with a new
mode of action that protects your wheat from multiple pests. It is in the diamide
class of chemistry and totally different from neonicotinoids. Lumivia is systemic
within plants, moving from roots to developing seedling stems and leaves. Your
wheat is protected against early-season pests — such as wireworm, cutworm

and armyworm — to help maximize plant stand and yield potential. To learn more,
contact your seed company, ag retailer or Corteva Agriscience representative.

Visit us at corteva.us

®™MTrademark of Dow AgroSciences, DuPont or Pioneer and their affiliated companies or respective owners. Lumivia® CPL insecticide
seed treatment is not registered for sale or use in all states. Contact your state pesticide regulatory agency to determine if a product is
registered for sale or use in your state. Always read and follow label directions. CPL stands for cereal product label. ©2020 Corteva



M PRESS

4@ ‘ \ m‘ iﬁ
071“ ‘M MQ‘\? \?‘e" “‘

M-Press is a top 6 soft white winter wheat
variety planted on nearly 70,000 WA acres
in 2019! Dominant in intermediate rainfall with
flexibility to yield across all rainfall zones and a
remarkable defense package.

“ﬁ

Don’t Stress. M=-Press.

Clyde, WA 509.749.2237 y, WA 509.787.4541 Warden, WA 509.349.8893




